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WHEREAS, Milliken owns Lots lA and IB ofReplat Lot 1 Milliken Ad(iffion, an
addition to the CityofAddiso~Dallas County, Texas, according to the plat thereofrecorded.
in Volume 91077, Page 4077, Map Records, Dallas County, Texas (the "Property")~and

MODIFICATION OF EASEMENTS
- .,.A.

This Modification ofEascments ismade ther...dayofU!==:~~JBl
Beth. Milliken, alkJa Pat Milliken ('Milliken").

WHEREAS, on the Property, there exists a certain five foot wide (5') drainage
easement ("First Easement") along the west property line ofthe Property as shown on plat
recorded in Volume 91007, Page 4077, Map Records~Dallas County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, on the Property, there exists a certain five foot wide (51) drainage
easemente'Second Easement'} along the southpropertylineofthePropertyas shown on plat
recorded in Volume 91007, Page 4077, Map Records, Dallas CountyI' Texas; and

WHEREAS, the Town ofAddiso~Texas has requested that Milliken modify the
boundaries of the First Easement, and Milliken has requested Town of Addison to grant
consent to use of the Second Easement for purposes of installation and maintenance of a
private drainage line not to exceed 6 -inches in diameter; and each party has agreed to such
requests.

NOW THEREFORE, i:Q.e First and Second Easements are modified as follows:

The boundaries ofthe FirstEasement are hereby modified to enlargethe width ofthe
easement such that it shall now bedescribed bythemetes and bounds descriptionas set forth
on Exhibit "AU attached hereto.

The Second Basement is hereby modified to the extent that Town of Addison as
holderoftheSecond Easementherebygrants to Milliken, her successors) executors, grantees
and assigns the·right to use the area within such Easement for purposes of installation and
maint~nance ofa private drainage line not to exceed 6 :inches in diameterJ so long as such
private drainage line shall not interferewith the use ofsuchBasementfor purposes ofpublic

stoIDlwaterdrainage. /?de;~~/0
pa~B2~
TOWN OF ADDISON

By: _

Its: -------------

MODIFICATION OF EASEMENTS PAGE1A
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MODIFICATION OF EASEMENTS

ThisModification ofEasements ismade ther dayof~ ,2005.byPatsy
Beth. Milliken, aIkIa Pat Millihm ('Millikenj. --a-- .

RECITALS

WHEREAS. Milliken owns Lots 1A and IB ofReplat Lot 1 Milliken Addition, an
addition to the CityofAddison, Dallas County, Texas, according to theplat thereofrecorded
in Volume 91077. Page 4077~Map Records, Dallas County, Tcxu (the ''Propertyj; and .

WHEREAS, on the Property~ there exists a certain five foot wide (5') drainage
easement ("First Basement') along the west property line of the Property as shown on plat
recorded in Volume 91007, Page 4077, Map Records. Dallas County~Texas; and

WHEREAS, on the Property, there exists a certain five foot wide (sa) drainage
easement('~SecondEasement'} along thesouthpropertylineofthePropeItyas shown onplat
recorded in Volume 91007, Page 4077, Map Records, Dallas COlDlty. Texas; and

WHEREAS, the Town ofAddison, Texas has requested that Milliken modify the
botmdaries of the First Easement, and Milliken has requested Town of Addison to grant
consent to use of the Second Easement for purposes of installation and maintenance of a
private drainage line not to exceed 6 inches in diameter; and each party has"agIeed to such
requests.

NOW THEREFORE, the First and Second Easements are modified as follows:

Theboundaries oftheFirstEasement arehcrebymodified to enlarge the width ofthe
easementsuch that it shall now bedescribedbythemetes and bounds description as set forth
on Exhibit "N~ attached hereto.

The Second Easement is hereby modified to the extent that Town of Addison as
holderofthe SecondEasement herebygrants to Millikent hersuccessorst executors, grantees
and assigns the right to use the area within such Easement for purposes of installation and
maintenance ofa private drainage line not to exceed 6 inches in diameter, so long as such
private drainage line shall not interf~with the use ofsuch Easement for purpos~ ofpublic
storm water drainage.

Patsy Beth Milliken

TOWN OF ADDISON

BY.~~~
Its: 0.; A-fPrN7

MODIFlCATION OF EASEMENTS PAGE 113



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

My commission expires:
10/2-:2/ z.«>r

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOFTEXAS )

COUNTY OF DALLAS )

BEFORE~ the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared :---~:-=--~
__~ ............ ~ (name ofofficer), its (title ofofficer)
forTOWNOFADDISON, amunicipal corporation, onbeba1fofsaidmunicipalcorporation.

Givenundermyhand and seal ofofficeonthis dayof -', 2005.

Notary Public in and for the State ofTexas

[SEAL]

My commission expires:

After Recording, Return To:

Robert Hemphill
Attorney at Law
Meadows Building, Suite 940
5646 Milton Street
Dallas, TX 15206

MODIFICATION OF EASEMENTS PAGE2~



. ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOFTEXAS )

COUNfY OF DALLAS )

Acknowledged before me on this __ day of -J'- 2005, by Patsy B~th

Milliken.

Notary Public in and for the State ofTexas
[SEAL]

My commission Cxpires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOFTEXAS )

COUNTYOFDALLAS ) ~/ .. I

.BEF :ME," the undersigned authority~ on~ day~JI~peared~
~I£-I.~~~~~~ (name ofofticer)1 its lAw t!1lIJLn (title ofofficer)
for WN OFADDISON, amunicipat corporatiOD:oJ{bebalfofsaidunicipalcorporation.

Givenun:=andSealO(OffiCeonthisa. _ :O~2005.

~-- f~~
~Itt:::':- Not~Public in and fOT the State ofTexas

[SEAL]

My COmO~?fires:

After Rec;ordine, Return To~

Robert Hemphill
Attorney at Law
Meadows Building, Suite 940
5646 Milton Street
Dallas. TX 75206

MODIFICATION OF EASEMENTS PAGE 2 6



Exhibit"A" .. Page 1

Drainage Easement
0.036. Acre

SITUATED IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, COUNTY OF DALLAS, TOWN OF
ADDISON, OUT OF THE ALLEN BLEDSOE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NUMBER
157, BEING PART OF THE SUBDIVISION ENTITLED "REPLAT OF LOT 1
MILLIKEN-ADDlnON". OF RECORD IN VOLUME 91077. PAGE 4077, AlL
REFERENCES BEING TO THE RECORDS OF THE RECORDER'S·OFFICE.
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND MORE PARnCULARLY BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at the southwesterly comer of lot 2 of the subdivision entitled
uMilliken Addition", of record in Volume 91030, Page 4654, In the easterly
right-of-way line of Royal Drive;

THENCE South 86°25138n East, with the southerly line of said Lot 2, a
distance of 8.01 feet to a point;

THENCE crossIng said Replat of Lot 1 Milliken Addition, the following
courses and distances:

South 00°11 15311 West, a distance of 35.00 feet to a point; and

South 000 321

01u~West, a distance of 174.87 feet to a point in the northerly
line of Lot 2 of the subdivision entitled "Medley Estates", of record In
Volume 98165, Page 3771;

THENCE South 89042'49" West, with said northerly line, a distance of 6.97
feet to a point in the easterty line of lot 89 of the subdivision entitled "Oaks
North Addition", of record in Volume 790~O. Page 1955;

,THENCE North OOG11 IS311 East, with said easterly line, a distance of 210.40
feet to the POINT OF BEG1NNING, containing 0.036 ac~ of land, more or
less.

j:\wpdocs\proieds\addisan\D4-1027\desr:zlptlons\OP036 acre.doc

Date
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TOWN OF ADDISON
PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION MEMO

DATE:

Vendor No.

Claim # Check $ lt1clJr &0

Vendor Name

Address

Address

Address

Zip Code

>

r;Af?~ t'VP, T€XA-5 75ZJq-2.

FUND

(00)

a{

DEPT OBJ PROJ SAC

(000) (00000) (00000) (000)

4-({ %'571:/

AMOUNT

($000,000.00)

TOTAL I"/2000.00

EXPLANATION s v,et,eV F tie /l1 ( LL(~E" IL--, L-c c;AL j/A?,Cc:cz;//Vt;.s
.' ...-/

.~~,
Authorized Signature Finance



Grantham & Associates, Inc.

1919 S. Shiloh Road Suite 310 LB 8 Garland, TX 75042
Tel (972)864-2333 Fax (972)864-2334 www.gra-ce.net

To: Mr. Steve Chutchian
TOWN OF ADDISON
16801 Westgrove Drive

Addison., TX 75001

Lake Forest Drive Survey
Manager: A. Katura Curry

Professional Services for the Period: 3/112005 to 5/3112005

Survey and Engineering
Contract Amount:
Percent Complete:
Fee Eamed:

Prior Fee Billings:

Current Fee Total:

Invoice
No. 10273

June 01, 2005
Project: 1027·04

Billing Group: 001

$3,750.00
100.00%

$3,750.00
$3,750.00

$0.00

Drainage Easement

Survey and Engineering Total:

Contract Amount:

Percent Complete:

Fee Earned:

Prior Fee Billings:

Current Fee Total:

Drainage Easement Total:

*** Total Project Invoice Amount:

$0.00

Billing Group: 002

$1,000.00
100.00%

$1,000.00
$0.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00 -to f'!ti
tJ(~, t;, U /"

_ f_ "LIAc..



Grantham & Associates, Inc.

Project: 1027-04 Bill Group: 002

Invoice: 10273
June 01,2005
Page 2 of2

Project Billing Summary Current Prior Total

Totals: $1,000.00 $3,750.00 $4,750.00

Aged Receivables:

Current 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days > 120 Days

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

AU invoices are dJJ.e upon receipt



Grantham & Associates, Inc.

1919 S. Shiloh Road Suite 310 LB 8 Garland, TX 75042
Tel (972)864-2333 Fax (972)864-2334 www.gra-ce.net

Client: TOWN OF ADDISON

Project: Lake Forest Drive Survey

Amount Due

Amount Enclosed

Please return this page with your remittance.

Invoice
No. 10273

June 01,2005
Project: 1027-04
Client: TOADD011

$1,000.00



Drainage Easement
0.012 Acre

SITUATED IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, COUNTY OF DALLAS, TOWN OF
ADDISON, OUT OF THE ALLEN BLEDSOE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NUMBER
157, BEING PART OF THE SUBDIVISION ENTITLED uREPLAT OF LOT 1
MILLIKEN ADDITION", OF RECORD IN VOLUME 91077, PAGE 4077, ALL
REFERENCES BEING TO THE RECORDS OF THE RECORDER'S OFFICE,
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND MORE PARTICULARLY BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING at the southwesterly comer of Lot 2 of the subdivision
entitled uMilliken AdditionlJ

, of record in Volume 91030, Page 4654, in the
easterly right-of-way line of Royal Drive;

THENCE South 86°25'3811 East, with the southerly line of said Lot 2, a
distance of 5.01 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING for this description;

THENCE South 86°25'38" East, with said southerly line, a distance of 3.00
feet to a point;

THENCE crossing said Replat of Lot 1 Milliken Addition, the following
courses and distance;

South 00°11'6311 West, a distance of 35.00 feet to a point;

South 00°32'01" West, a distance of 169.87 feet to a point;

South 89°42'49" West, a distance of 2.00 feet to a point; and

North 00°11'53" East, a distance of 205.06 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING, containing 0.012 acre of land, more or less.

Matthew A. Kirk RP.L.S. 5711
Grantham & Associates, Inc.

j:\wpdocs\projects\addison\04-1027\descriptions\OP012 acre.doc

Date
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05/133/20135 18:30 9728542334 GRANTHAM
, , .

'Ma~ 03 2005 1:18PM ROBERT D. HEMPHILL 214aS8?S94
PAGE 132/03

p';2

, Telepboce: .214-368-1226
Toll free 888-368-1226

ROBERT D. HEMPHILL,
ATTORNEY AT LAW

MeadowB Building, S~ite 940
5646 Milton Street
DaUas~Tens 7S~O{;

~ Telecopier: 214 ~8-7694
~-l)12i]: RDbert@HemphiL1Law.com

\.

May 2. 2005

, Mr. Broce Grantham Via. Facsiuille 972-864-2334 and First Class Mail
GJantham. Associates, Inc. '
1919 South Shiloh
LOckBox R
Garland) Texas 75042

Re~ Nov. 19, %004, Sllrvey of 14905 Lake Forest Drive, replat olLot 1, MiUikcn­
AddiUOD, to Town or Addison (Cause No. 02-471;5, Pat Milliken y_ Town o{
Addiso~ The Preston Group Designers and Builders, William Long. PrestoD
Homes, IDC., Ion B. Coleman)

Dear Grantham:

The above surveY by Grantham & Associate$ shows a. retaining wall consfru;eted by the
above referenced builders to be encroaching several feet onto Ms. Milliken's property along the
sowh boutldary oCher property in the back two thirds ofber lot. The wall also encroaches on ·the
five foot drainage easement parallel to the south boundary ofMs. Milliken~sproperty.. .

However. when I spoke with Mr. Za.ch Mayer, counsel for the defendant builders listed '
abov~ regarding the apparent encroachment of the retaining wall on Ms. MiI1iken~sproperty~he
stated that in a prior conversation you had advised him that at the ~e :you prepared the survey~
no clear marker for the southwest comer ofMs. Milliken's property could be located and that you
were tberefore not certain whether the location of the retaining wallis coady depicted in the
swv~. :

If the survey is correct in depicting an encroachment by the:retaining wal ~ then the' wall
creates a shortage in area and discr~ancy in boundaries between lV;Is. Mil1iken'$ property as .. ,"

,described in her Deed and the usable propertywhich she DOW can oonvey to a pW'cbl1ser. Since, '
,your swvey is the most'detailed presently available, I would appreciate any information you can
,provided as to whether you believe the SUIVey needs to be aDlended to correct the location shown
for the retaining wall. Alternatively, do you stili stand by the survey as originally issued in this

ard? ..reg . , .

Please con1act me at your earliest convenienoe'to dis~us.$ 'be~e questions further.

V~lyyours, . If J II ./11
'J2~~ ~~

Robert D. Hemphill

cc: Mr. Robert F. Maris via Facsimile 214-706-0921
Mr.. Zach Mayer via Facsimile 972..934..9200
Pat Milliken via Facsimile



Steve Chutchian

To: Sue Ellen Fairley

Take LBJ (635) east to N. Centeral Expressway (75).
Go south on Central to Walnut Hill Ln.
Go under Central and travel north on service road past Meadow.
1450 Meadow Park Bldg. shoutd be on the east side of Central and north of Meadow.

The office of Maris & Lanier is in the 1450 Meadow Park Bldg.
phone no. 214-706-0920

1



SENT BV: ~14 70S O~~1 MAR·1 i -05 1:45PM; PAGE 1/~

Maris & La.nier
A P.l'OI('...iulI.1 CurpoNQOn

1450 Meadow Park Bldg'J )jH 70:l
10440 N. Central Expressway
Dallils, Texas 75231

Telephone: (214) 706-09:.W
're1efax: (:H4) 706-0921
Direct: (.214) 706-0925

TELECOPIER COVER SHEET

PLEASE DELIVER TO ADDRESSEE IMMEDIATELY

Date: March 11. 2005

To:

Franl:

Steve Chutchian

Robcrl F. Maris

Via Telecopier Number: (972) 4S0-2837

Pages:

Direct Phone Number : (214) 706-0925
Direct Te]ecopier NUlnber : (214) 706"0921

Cover + 2

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL Debbie at: 1-214-706-0924

Re: File No. 607-066: Pat Milliken v. Town of Addison

Message: See attached letter dated March 11

_ Original will follow by mail _x_._. Original will NOT follow by mail

The information contained in this facaimile rn~9fJa&e i9 ttttOnley privileg~dilnd cunfidentiul
information intended only for the usc of tht individual or entity n~med "buve. If the reader
of this message Is not the Intended recipient, you 8l"e hereby notified that any unauthorized
dissemination, di8tribudon orcopyingofthiseommunieationis strictlyprohibited. (fyou have
received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone at the
nuntber~listed. TIumkyou.



SENT SV: 214 706 O~~1 MAR·11·05 1:45PMj PAn!: ~/3

Marls & Lanier

1450 Meftdr)w Park Bldg., I.H 10:1
10440 N. Central Expl'es~way
Dallas, Texas 75231

March 11) 2005

VIA FAX. NO. 972-450-2837
Stave Chutchian
Town ofAddison
16801 Westgrove Drive
Addison, Texa.c; 75001-9010

Telephon~; (214) 706-0920
Telefax: (:l14) 706-0921
Direct: (214) 706-0925

ROBERT F. MARIS
Attorney at Law

Re: Pat Milliken u. Town ofAddison, et al .
Cause No. 02-4715-F in the 116th District Court, Dallas County
File No. 607-06.6

Dear Steve:

Ms. Milliken has obtained a new lawyer, Robert Helnphill. We have agreed to reset
the trial of this case to either the week of June 20 or June 27. 2005. To continue the case,
I need your signature where indir.ated on the attached consent forln. Please sign and return
me as soon as you can.

Milliken's lawyer would like to depose Mike Murphy. He is willing to conduct the
deposition through a telephonic hook-up sometime in the next 30 days. Also. Jwould like
to have Mike available to testify at the tlial. I need tO,be able to get in touch with Mike. Do
you have a telephone number?

SincerelYt

~~------.,

Robert F. Maris
MARlS & LANIER, P.C.

RFM/dam

Enclosure



SENT BV: ;
Ma~ O? 2005 3: 15PH

214 706 0921
ROBERT D. HEMPHILL

NO. 02-4715·F

MAR ~ 11 . 05 1: 45FlM;
214368?6~4

FlAGE 3/3
p.?

PAT MILLIKEN, §
Plaintiff §

§
v, §

§
§

TOWN OF ADDISON. THE PRESTON §
GROUP DESIGNERS AND BUILDERS, §
WILLIAM LONG, PRESTON HOMES, §
INC., aDd JON B. COLEMAN, §

§
Defendanb §

IN THF. UISTRICl" COURT

116th JUDICIAL DISTRJCT

DAJ.lJ.~ASCOlJNTY t TEXAS

CONSENT AND APPROVAL BY PARTIES
TO J91NT MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

We. the undersigned Plaintiffs and Defendants hereby evidence our consent. and apPr<Hmllo
the foregoing/previously flied Joint Motion tor Continuance by our signatures belo........

Dated: .. ,. .."
Pat Milliken, Plaintiff

Town of Addison, Defendant

By: . _

Its: -----------
Dated: ---

The Preston Group Designe~ and Builders~ Del~ldanl

By: - __

Jts: -----------

William Long, Defendant

Preslon Homes~ Inc" Defendant
By: _.. __,,_----------
Its: ---------_........

------------_" .0-
Jon 8. CCllernan, Defendant

JOINT MOTION FOR CONTfNUANCE

Dated~-----

Dated: -----

D8t~:------
Dated: -----

PAGE 5



PAUL L. SALZBERGER

ATTQRI'I~':'MEOIATOR

Robert D. Hemphill, Esq.
Meadows Bldg. '
5646 Milton St
Suite 940
Dallas, TX 75206

PAUL L. SALZBERCER. P. C.
54""5 LA SIERRA

SUITE 31B

. DALLAS. TEXAS 75231

IvIarch 17, 200.5
TELEPHONE (214) 696·0631

....001 t·IILt: fc, .....l O~O:.~I~G

EMAIL S8lzbergerl8WOeteLoom

i
I
[
.i

I
;
1

Re: Memorandum of Information and RuleS for Mediation in Cause No. CC-D2-4715; Pal
Milliken 'Va. Town ofAddiso~ The Preston Group Designers and Builders, William Long,
Preston Homes, Inc., Jon" B. Cole~ and Legticy Bank ofTe:xas; 116tb JudiCial District
Comt; Our File No. 5120

Dear Robert: .

This letter will confirm that the captioned case has been referred to me as Mediator.
Mediation is a priva~e alternative di$pute resolution. process by which aneutral party (mediator)
facilitates communications and cultivates negoti"ations between p3:rti.es to a conflict with a view
to promoting reconCiliation and settlement of their dispute.

Please complete and return the enclosed- Mediator's Infonnation Memorandum. by return
mail or fax. The reverse side ofthe Memorandum includes the IIRules for Mediation" applicable
to your case.

This case has been scheduled for a half-day session ofMediation at -my office on the 28th

of M~rch.2005,beginning at 1:00· p.m. Please contact my secret8ry as soon as possible in the
event ofany conflict

Your Client's share of the Mediation fee is $375~OO and is payable in-advance by your
:firm or cashier's check. Our tax identification number is 75-1813205.

Please call me ifyou have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

PlS:cb:CM2ILTRMEMO

cc: Honorable Robert Frost
Robert F. Maris, Esq.
Za:ch Mayer, Esq.
Anthony Vitullo, Esq.

. Paul"L. Salzberger ...



PAULL. SALZBERGBR
ATIORNEY-MEDIATOR
se habla espaflo)

PAUL L. SALZBERGER, P.C.
5445 La Siena

Suite 318
DaUBS, Texas 75231

TELEPHONE (214) 696-0631
FACSIMILE (214) 696-3108
EMAIL salibergerIaw@aoLcom

RESUME OF QUALIFICATIONS"& EXPERIENCE

EDUCATION:
BA University ofTexas (Austin) -1956; LLB University ofTexas (Austin) -1959

TRAlNING IN ADR:
Dallas Bar Association Mediator Trainin~ 1989 and Advanced Training, 1990; Advanced
Negotiations, University of Texas and Tulane UniversitY; American Arbitration Associ~tion

Arbitration Training; an~ other mediator, arbitrator and negotiator training and other ADR
classes completed every year since 1989. Coac~ Advanced Negotiations, University of TexaS.
DBA Advanced Spanish for Lawyers. Judge, SMU Client Counseling competition. Judge,
American Bar Association Negotiations Competitions, National Finals, Law Student"Division. .

FIELDS OF SPECIAL COMP~TENCE: "
Traditional business (t:ransac1ion) law practice since 1960 including con1Iacts, various business
entity organizations formations/operations, mergers, acquisitions; and~ personal property leases,
UCC transactions, secured lending and financing. B~ counsel. Real property development,
Io~ leases, operations, and other commercial real estate matters. Business saleS, "buy-outS",
"workouts" and other commercial transactions. Past/present director or trustee of numerous
charitable/civic boards/organizations; and,. long ago, JAG service. Moderate fluency in Spairlsh.

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONSIMEMBERSHIPS:
American, Texas and Dallas Bar Associations and their ADR Sections; American, T~ and
D8ll.as Bar Association Real Property Sections and Dallas and Texas Bar Association
Corporation Sections; Association of Attorney Mediators; Texas Association of Mediators; The·
Association for -Conflict Resolution; various Dallas Bar Association Committees; College of the
State Bar ofTexas; American Arbitration AssOCiation; Texas Association ofBank Counsel. -

EXPERIENCE LEVEL:
Mediator Coach/I'rainer. Mediator since October 1989. All civil cases mediated except family
law matters. Dallas Bar Association Fee Dispute Arbitrator for many years. More than 1~200

cases mediated in Federal and State Courts, both at tria! and appellate levels.

MEDIATION FEE (pER PARTY) SCHEDULE:
~ Day Full Day Number ofParties

$375.00
$325.00

$775.00
$575.00

2or3
4 or more

Most mediations are conducted on a one..half (~) day basis, unless otherwise requested. I
mediate pro bono~ at Dispute Mediation Service, in settlement week programs anellor by
request ofany Judge or lawyers who themselves are acting pro bono.
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n:::LE:PMONE {214)' f59a-OS31

fAcsiMILE: (214) 696-~,~a

PAUL L SALZBERGER., P. c.
5404S LA SIERRA

SUITE: 316"1..B 18

DALLAS.. TE:XAS 75231

-~A'UC-L. SAL%aE:RGER
~1·luWN"''i'·M~LH"IUI'f



MEDIATOR'S INFORMATION l\i.IEMORANDUM

1. Court/Cause No.: _

2. Style ofease: _

3. Yonr Client's Name: ----:... _

4." Your Name," Address and Phone Nnmbe.-: ............ _

.s. Your Legal Assistant/Secretary's Name: ---'--'_

6. Your Client'.s Status, i.e., Plaintiff, Defendant: _

7. Nature of the Case: ........ ~

8. Relief sought by your Client: .......;.,, _

9. Primary disputed fact issues: ---'-_

10. Primary dispoted law iss.Des: .....,..... _

11. ~tatos ofDiseovery and other information you need for settlement: _

12. Indicate the last offen of the parties: _

On behalf of my c6ent(s) named above, I agree to be bound by the "Rules for Mediation" provided
by the Mediator in the.above case, shoWn on the reverse side.

DATED the day 0' ....;1, 2005.

Respectfolly submitted,

Attorney of Record



PAUL L. SALZBERGER, P. C.
5445 LASIERFl:A

SUITE 318

DALLAS. TEXAS 75231



Dear Counsel:

Robert and I are agreeable to using a different mediator, including the following:

RDHJcc
cc: Pat Milliken

1) Sid Stahl

2) Paul L. Salzberger
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Telecopier: 214 36h-7694
e-mail: Robcn@HcmphiIILaw.l:om

ROBERT D.. HEMPHILL
ATTORNEY AT LAW

Meadows BuIld.lDg, Suite 940
5646 MiltOD Street

Dallas, Texas 75206

ROBERT D. HEMPHILL

Telephane; 214-368·1226
Ton free 888-368-1226

March 14.. 2005

Zach T. Mayer. Esq. Via Facsimile 214-934-9200
Theodor 1.M~ m, Esq.
Fcc, Smith~ Sharp & Vitullo~ LIP
Three Galleria Tower
13155 Noel Road, Suite 1000
Dallas, TX 75240

Re: Came No. 02-4715, Pat MOUlten v. TOlvn of Addison, The Preston Group
Designers aDd Bnilde~ William Long, Preston Homes, Inc., Jon. B. Coleman
and Legacy B8Dk ofTexu

Robert F. Maris Via Facsimile 214-706-0921
Maris & Lanier
1450 Mcadow Park Bh-d.
10440 N. Central Expressway
Dallas, TX 75231

I am enclosing information on each mediator. Sid Stahl generally will not mediate with
more than two parties except for a full day. His office says be might make an exception, however.

Plaintiff; is available March 22 or 28lh
, and is open to other dates you may suggest.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience as to when your clients are available to
mediate with either ofthe foregoing and which mediator you prefer and/or would accept.

~yyo'\.. ~I /J_rJ/l
RJieJffi?emPtlll(V1r~

14 ~005 6:05PMMar
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RESUME OF QUALIFICATIONS & EXPERlENCE

EDVCADON:
BA University ofTexas (Austin) - 1956; LLB University ofTexas (Austin) - 1959

EXPERIENCE LEVEL:
~or CouhITraiacr. Mediator Mea October 1989. All civil cases mediated excc=pt family
law malters. Dallas Bar Association Fee Dispute Arbilrator for many years. More than 1.200
cases mediated in Federal and State Courts. both at trial and appellate levels.

PROFJ,SSIONAL AFnLlATlONSJMI:MBERSHIPS:
American, Texas and DallftS Ber As$ocia~i01lS and 1hc:ir ADR Sections; Altlcrican. Texas and
Dallas Bar A:!sociation Real Property Sections and Dallas and Tex.ss Bar Association
COIpOl'IItiOJl SectiobS; Association ()f Att.omey ~ediators; Texas" Association of Medjators~The
Association lor Coaflict Resolution; various Dallas Bar Association Committees"~CoUcge of t~
State Bar ofTcxu; ArnericanArbi~onAssDCiation;Texas Association ofBank Counsel.
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2 or 3
4 or more

Nwnber offarties

Mar. 09 2025 B2:41PM p~
..... .J'.

2143687694

TELEPHONE (214) 696-0631
f ACStMlLE (214) 6915·) 108
EMAIL" sal2'bergerlaw@lIolcom

$775.00
$575.00

PHOtE NO. : 2146963108

PAUL L. SALZBERGER, p.e.
5445 La Siorra

SI.riII J18
Danu, lex" 7S23l

'-;

ROBERT D_ HEMPHILL

PAUL l- SALZBEROER
ATTORNEY·MEDIATOR
se habla espaflol

MEDIATION FEE (PER PARTY) SCHEDULE:
~ FuJJDav

TRAINING IN ADR:
Dallas Bat Assocjation Mediator' Training. 1989 and Advanced Training, 1990; Advanced
Negotiations.. Ua.ivemity of Texas and.Tulane University; AmericaD Arbitration Association
Atbittation Training; and, other mediator, arbitrator and negotiator 1raining and other ADR
classes completed ovory yeliJ sinec 1989. Coach~ Advan~ Negotiations» University of Texas.
DBA Advanced Spanish for Lawyers. Judge, SMU Client Counseling competition. Judge,
Am.erican Bar Association Negotiations Competitions, National Finals. Law Student Division.

$375.00
$32S.00

)'JELDS OF SPEC-AI. COMPETENCE~
Traditional business (transaction) law practice .since 1960 includin~ contractg" various bu.~ines.i

~ty organizatioDS ,foJDlatioosloperations. mergers, ac.qliliiitions; and.. personal property leases,
vee transaetiollS't secured lendJng aDd financing. "Bank counsel. Resl property devl!llQpmen~

. lOaDs. leases. operatiaDS} and other commercial rasl esrate mat1ets_ Business salc$, "'buy-outsH
,

&'wm:koUtstl and other commercial transactions. Past/present director or tmstee of numerous
clwitableltivic boards/organizations; and, long ago~ JAG service. Moderate fluency in Spanish.

Mar 14 fODS S:05PM

FRlJM ~ PAUL L. SFf..28ERGER. PC

Mqst mediations aR: conducted on a one-half (~) day basis, unless otherwise requested. I
mediate pro bana. cases Bl.Dispute Mediation Service~ in setttem~t week. programs -and/or by
request of 8I1y Judge ot lawyers who t~e""gelvesare acting pro bono.



EduWloll:

Southcm Motbodist University. BBA (1954)
Southern Methodist University,LLB (1956)

Mediation TralDtng:

Dallas Bar Association's Mediation TrainilS Progmm (1989)
Center for Dispub; Rcsoluti~ Boulder, Colorado (1990)
Harvard Law School MediatioD Workshop (1991)
Harvard Law School Negotiation Workshop (1992)

In 1991, ahr 3~ yeara as a successful attorney with the Dallas law finn of Geary, Stabl &
Spencer baving practlced in die li1igatio~ corporate, real estate. banking, securities and
goveromental areas, Mr. Stahl established a solo practice limited to MediatioD anQ Arbitration. Mr.
SISbJ hal now mediated OVCI' 1,600 ¢iw GUeS with an 800/0 settrement rate. He has mediated cases
throughout T~88. aDd iu die States ofCal~Colorado, Flarid~ Louis~ New Mexico and
New York. He abo serves as aD Adjunct ProCessor on the faculty of the Dedman School ofLaw at
SMU where M tc::achCB Dispwe Resolution. In 2003 and l004J he was named one ofTcxas I Super
Lawyers by TAU MQlltb1X magazine. He is also the 2004 recipient of the Morris Harrell

.Professionalism Award given by the Tex8s Center for Legal Ethics and Professionalism and the
Dallas Bar AsBOCiati()G.

I
:1
·1
'I
:)

"'
"I
-I

:j
i

I
:i

-i

:1
:J
I

"j
-j

1
j
I

:t
.j

"'
i
!

I

i
1

I
1

-I

.j
'/

~
i

i
I

"j
I

:1
"I

ij
,j
'j

i
I

.I

.i

,I

:1

i
I
I
i

i
I

;/
:f

'.:i
"j

:1
':
i

J

!
!

p.4

p.2

2143687694

21' 7~' 4071Rtt.o,..ne~

SIDNEY STAHL
AnollNEY-MZDlATOR
SBDltYLANBPLACE ~slmiJe (214) 7Z0-4071

DS6SlRRRY LANE. SlJJU U'JS
DALLAS, T&XAS 7mS

e.DI.D~ eldltabl@alJ"JD.aJLaet

BIOGRAPlUCAL INFORMATION

ROBERT De HEMPHILL

~ .. - "atl 1

Telepl10De (1.14) 721-41r70

Medi,t!. Belated AcllyWes:

Member. SUpreme Court of'TexaS Adviscny Committee on Court..Annexed Mediations
CoDtributiug Author, ABA Scaion of Litigation publication Altemalive Dispule

Resolution: ne LttlgtJIOr 'oS Handbook
Approved ~d.iat of the NaticmaJ Association ofSccuritiC3 Dealcr9
Approved pan.cJiIitoftbe Private Adjudication Center atDuke University
Approved panelist Cor Environmental ConflictResolution and as Tramportatiol\ Mediator

for U.S. Institute for Enviromnallill Conflict Resolution
Member, DalllS Bar Association ADR Practice Section
Mem.ber, Association ofAuomcy-Mcdiators
Fellow, Center for Public Policy Dispute Resolution. University ofTex.as School of Law
Former Council member. State Bar ofTex.as ADR Section
Former Chair. Dallas Bar Association ADR Committee

'-
Jan 14 05 06:39.

Mar 14 Z005 S:OSPM



Mar 14 ?005 8:06PM

Jan l~ 05 09:39~

ROBERT D. HEMPHILL

~~ - ahl Atto"'ne~,-- .........

2143687SS4

21' "r ~071
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Cbairm~Senate Se'lect Commitlce on ~caid and Family Services.
S1* ofTexas (1987..1989)

Department ofHuman Services. State ofTctas (1985-1987)
Health and Human Services Coordinating COlD1ciJ. State ofTexu

(J983..t985)
Dallas Cil)' COUDcil (198D-1983)
Presid~ City ofDBllas PIIk and Recreauon Board (l97S~ 1979)

State Bar ofTexas Litigation Seminar
Siato Bar College "Summer School l

'

University ofHouston Law FOUDdatioa Litigation and Trial Tactics Seminar
Federal Bat Association Annual Federal Civil Ptattice Seminar
Ammican Bar Aasociation Advanced Mediation Symposium
Ofliee ofthe Attorney GcneraJ) State ofTens
Southwestern Legal Foundation 34th Annual1nstitute on Patent Law
U.s. Department ofJusti~Northern District ofTexas
Oklahoma Bar Association
Tarrant County Association ofMediators
State Bu ofTexas 5th Annual ADR Institute
South Texas College ofLaw/A.A. Whi~Dispute R.esolution Institute Seminar
Baylor UnWersity Law School General Ptactice Institute
American Academy ofHospital Attorneys
Texas Society ofCP& Litigation ServiCM Conference
Dalla9 Bar ABsociation~ C01']]omtc Counsel Sec;tion

Current Profep1lJgal and CiJleSenko:

Member. BoardofDirec~ St. Paul
aDd ZaJe LipsbyUmve18l~ Hospitals

Memberl Dallas Bar Association
Member, Amarican Bar Association
Member, Baroftho U.S. Supmnt

Court
Fenow:. Texas Bar Foundation

Former GftYemmept Service:

FeUow) DaDas Bar FOlmdation
Member, Conege of the State Bar

of Texas
Mcrnber, Federal Bar, Northern

District ofTexas
Member, Federal Bar. Southern

District ofTexas
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ROBERT D. HEMPHILL
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Ootober 2004

Trustee. Texas Foundation for Ruman
Sem~

DiRCtor, Dallas Arboretwn & Botanical
'Society

Director. Jewish fo·ederation of Greater
Dallas .

Director. Dallas Women·s Foundation
Naticmal Boud ofTruslees. National
Comf~nce ofChri.slians and lcw9

2000 Mentors mel Allies Award. YWCA
1997 TDRh ofConsaenet: Award. American Jewish Congress
1994 StlSYe Btotscl18 Award. A.!I&OCiation of Attorney-McdiatoIS
1991 Distiaguishod AbmJni Award, SMU SclloDl ofLaw
1990 Jurisprudence Awmd~Anti-Defamation League ofB'nai B'rith
1988 JUSlinUin Award for Outstanding Commlmlty Service) Dallas

Lawyer's WivCI Club
198~ Cited by the news media as the Moat Effective Mcrnber of'

Dalla! City Council
1980 Brotherhood CitatiOfl Award, Natiooal ConferelJce ofChristians

ancIlfJW8
1979 Human Relations Award. American Jewish Committee
1978 Citation of HODor, American Institllte of AtchiteetsIDallas
1977 Outstanding Park Board in the Nation, NationaJ Recreation and

Park: Association

[ormer CMc Seryig:

Diector~ State Bar ofTmcas
Director, DaUu BuAssociation
BoardofG~ The DaUaa

FouMatiaa
EXKl1tive Committee and Board of

Ditecto~Grater DaJIIl! Chamber
Bxecutive Board, SMU School ofLaw
Poua.cIer 8Ild Chair -of010 GRater DaUas

Coonnunity Rotations Commission
Tmslee. BaylorJnsIitule ofRebabilitation
Dinctorl Texas BuJiaeuLaw'Fcmnda~on

Dlm:tor, The DlUaI Opera
Director, Dallas M\UItUm ofArt
Direccor. DaDasS~y Asm.



Mar 14 ~005 6:06PM
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ROBERT D. HEMPHILL

!' I - .... ,ahl Att.o,...nl!~

-...,---_..

SIDNBY STAHL
ATTORN'lI:y·r.4£CIA'fOA

SHERRY I.ANC .I....CC

6958 5tiC""'" LAttlr

D..&Z.I.A8. TJlXAS 7~e21S

MEDIATIONfE,E SCHEDULE

2143687694 p.?

21- ,~ 4071 p.5
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Fun Day 2 parties $l J 250 per party

3 parties $ 8S0 per party

4 parties $ 650 per party

More than 4 parties To be determined

Expenses are reimbursable for out-of-town mediations.

Notwithstanding the schedule described above) our policy is to attenwt to
accommodate aU persons regardless oftfleir ability to pay.

If the parties request that more than one successive day ofmediation be scheduled.
thm the full fee for all scheduled sessions is due and eamed upon the commencement of
the first day ofmediation.

$ 750 per party
(2 sides only)

Half Day

All fees are to be shared equally among the parties, and all persons represented by
the same attorney or same law fmn are considered as one party. All fees are payable al

the commencement Df the mediation and include preparation time2 pre-mediation
conference"s. review of issue papers, research as well as the time spent in the mediation
session.

A cancellation or rescheduling fee is charged only for multiple-day mediations if
the mediation is canceled within 14 days from the scheduled mediationJ and will be
charged to the party 01 parties canceling or rescheduling the multiple.day mediation.
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Telephone: 214-368-1226
Toll free 888-368~I226

ROBERT D. HE:MPHILL
ATTORNEY AT LAW

Meadows BaDdlng, Suite 940
S646 Milton Street

Dallas, Texas 75206-3937
TeIecopicr; 214368·7694

e-mail: HcmphillRD@aol.com

TELECOPY COVER SHEET

PlEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

Please see attached regarding the above-referenced cause.

IF THERE ARE PROBLEMS WITH THIS TRANSMISSION, PLEASE
CONTACT

DATE: March 14,2005

Robert F. Maris
MARIS & LANIER, P.C.
214-706-0920
214-706..0921

COMl\1ENTS I INSTRUCTIONS:

FROM: Robert D. Hemphill

NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDE COVER):

SENDER AT (214) 368-1226
CONFIDENTIAL1TY NOTE

Re: Cause 01-4715; Town 0/Addison, The Preston G,oup Des'igne"$ and Builders.
Willw. Lo"g, Prato" HOllies, Ille., Jon B. Coleman; In the 1161h Judicial
District Coort ofDaUas Co.niy, TX

NAME:
FIRM/COMPANY:
TELEPHONE NO.:
TELECOPIER NO.:

The iDformatioo COflIained in Ihia fK:!limile nmsage is IegaJly privileged and conlidcDtill1 infocrnMion wbith 15 intended only lor
the WlO of tho iDdividuaI. QT~ Ilamcd~ lithe Rader of this message is DOt the intcmdocl recipieol, )'DlJ a~~y r.OIificd that Ilr.y
use. diascminatioo. distribution, or reproduction of Ibis IDeiSD8C u strictly prohibited. If.YOU have ~i\led this mesuge in CI1"Or. J) l~a5t=
immediately DOtifY '-'S by tcl.tpboaa and mum the ariginJllJ1Wa8O II) us at the addl'fSS li9ted above via the UDitod Stales POSlal Scrv Ice.
11umlc: you.



TOWN OF ADDISON .
PAYMENT AUTHORIZATJON MEMO

DATE: CI-aim#...-------

Vendor No~

Vendor Name

Address

Address

Address

Zip Code

iflr s. ~H/~t:)H J2a
t

StATe 310 L,B· g

FUND DEpT OBJ

(00) (000) . (00000)

PROJ

(00000)

SAC

(000)

AMOU.NT,

($000,000.00)

EXPLANATION

E(VCi (rvEE-PI/l/t; ¥
5'vet-E}-/~f . F Ae f"'l11 L.L I~A/ L.rl Lr,--..f (#( I

.~~.
Authorized Signature Finance



Grantham & Associates, Inc.

1919 S. Shiloh Road Suite 310 L8 8 Garland, TX 75042
Tel (972)864-2333 Fax (972)864-2334 www.gra-ce.net

To: Mr. Steve Chutchian
TOWN OF ADDISON
16801 Westgrove Drive
Addison, TX 75001

Lake Forest Drive Survey
Manager: A. Katura Curry

Professional Services for the Period: 9/1/2004 to 12/3112004

Survey and Engineering
Contract Amount
Percent Complete:
Fee Earned:

Prior Fee Billings:

Current Fee Total:

Invoice
No. 10203

January 01,2005
Project: 1027-04

Billing Group: 001

$3,750.00
,90.00%

$3,375.00
$0.00

$3,375.00

Survey and Engineering Total:'

*** Total Project Invoice Amount:

$3,375.00

$3,375.00

Project Billing Summary Current Prior Total

Totals: $3,375.00 $0.00 $3,375.00 p;Ay.r
()~ Ie:' l •

Aged Receivables: >"ZC
Current 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days > 120 Days If }!a;

$3,375.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

All invoices are due upon receipt.



Grailtha:.rrJ. & Associates, Inc.

Project: 1027-04 Bill Group: 001

Grantham & Associates) Inc.

1919 S. Shiloh Road Suite 310 LB B Garland, TX 75042.
Tel (972)B64-2333 Fax (972)864-2334 wwW.gra-ce.net

Client: TOWN OF ADDISON

Project: Lake Forest Drive Survey

Amount Due

Amount Enclosed

Please return this page with your remittance.

Invoice: 10203
January 01, 2005
Page 2 of2

Invoice
No. 10203

January 01,2005
Project: 1027-04
Client: TOADD011

$3,375.00



TOWN OF ADDISON
PAYMENT AUTHOR'ZATJON MEMO

DATE: ctaim #--"'"""---- Check$ ---.......--

Vendor No~

- >

. >

/11'1 S, ..£HrLi:J1! j2P.. , ..s'-1Tt~/o~L..g,g
, ;;>

o/teLA Ad? } Tex 4$ 7 SZJ 1:2..Address

Address

Vendor Name

Address

Zi-p Code

FUND DEJ:1T OBJ

(00) (000) . (00000)

PROJ

(00000)

SAC

(000)

AMOUNT·

($000,000.00)

EXPLANATION

~~
Authorized Signature Fi"nance



Grantham & Associates, Inc.

1919 S. Shiloh Road Suite 310 LB 8 Garland, TX 75042
Tel (972)864-2333 Fax (972)864-2334 www.gra-ce.net

To: Mr. Steve Chutchian
TOWN OF ADDISON
16801 Westgrove Drive

Addison, TX 75001

Lake Forest Drive Survey

Invoice
No. 10222

March 01, 2005
Project: 1027-04

~. : I' ••

Manager: A. Katura Curry

- Professional Services for the Period: 11112005 to 2/28/2005

Contract Amount:
Percent Complete:
Fee Earned:
Prior Fee Billings:

Current Fee Total:

Survey and Engineering Total:

Billing Gro"\lp: 001

- '$3,750.00
100.00%

$3,750.00
$3,375.00

$375.00

$375.00

*** Total Project Invoice Amount: ====$=37=5=.0=0 fu /ItyJ
tJ( ICc >'2<.

r-----------------------------.,!ltJ(t;J
Project Billing Summary

Totals:

Aged Receivables: ..

Current

$375.00

31-60 Days

$0.00

Curren.t

$375.00 -

61-90 Days

$0.00

. Prior

- $3,375.00 '

91-120 Days

$0.00

> 120 Days

$0.00

$3, !so~iJo-'

All invoices are due upon. receipt



..
Grantham. & Associates, Inc.

Project: 1027-04 Bill Group: 001

Grantham & Associates, Inc.

1919 S. Shiloh Road Suite 310 LB 8 Garland, TX 75042
Tel (972)864-2333 Fax (972)864-2334 www.gra-ce.net

Client: TOWN OF ADDISON

Project: Lake Forest Drive Survey

Amount Due

Amount Enclosed

Please return this page with your remittance.

Invoice: 10222
March 01,2005
Page 2 of2

Invoice
No. _10222

March 01, 2005

Project: 1027-04
Client: TOADD011

$375.00



I.
DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN

1. Pursuant to TexasRule of Civil Procedure 190 discovery is intended to be conducted

\Older Discovery Control Plan Level 2.

PLAINTIFf'S SECOND AMENDED PETITION
AND APPLICATION FORINJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Plaintiff Pat Milliken ("Millikenn
) files this her Second Amended Petition complaining of

Defendants Town of Addison, The Preston Group DesigncID and Builders, William Long. Preslon

Home, Inc., Jon B. Coleman and (collectively, ··DefendantsU
) and states as follows:

NO. 024715..F

PAT MILLIKEN, §
Plaintift' §

§
v. §

§
§

TOWN OF ADDISON, THE PRESTON §
GROUP DESIGNERS AND BUILDERS, §
WllLIAM LONG, PRESTON HOMES, §
INC., and JON B. COLEMAN, §

§
Defendants §

t
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DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

IN THE DISTRICT COURT

116th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

ROBERT D. HEMPHILLMer 04 2005 6:09PM

II.
PARTIES

2. Plaintiff is an individual who resides in Dallas County, TeKas.

3. Defendant Town of Addison is a municipality in Tex.as and bas heen served and

~wered be~in.

4. DefendantThe Preston Group Designers and B~ilders is 8.Tex.as corporation and has

been served and answered. herein.

5. Defendant William Long is an individual who is a resident of Texas and has been

served and answered herein.

6. Defendant Preston Homes, Inc. is a Texas corporation and has been served and

answered bertin.

I

i
I
j
,
i,
I
i
[
!
i

!
L

7. Defendant Jan B. Coleman is an individual residing in Col1jn County and has been

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED PETITION AND APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF- Pa ge I
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served and BOSwered herein.

m.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

8. This Court hasjuri&diction overDefendants because they have done business in and

have sufficient contacts with Texas and are amenBblc (0 service by a Texas court. The Court has

jurisdiction over the controveISY because Plaintiff IS damages are within thejUrisdiclionallimits of

the Court. Venue is proper in Dallas County. Texas because all or a substantial part of the events

or omission giving rise to the claims occurred in Dallas County. Texas. Additiollally~ the parcel of

property damaged by· Defendants is located in the Town of Addison, Dallas County. Texas.

IV.
STATEMENT OF FACTS

9. Plaintifrsresidenceislocatedar 14905LakeForest Drive, Town of Addison~DalJas

CO':JDty. Texas, where she bad lived for many years. Her home is Located on a 1.4 acre wooded

parcel consisting of two lots. Improvements to the property include her home and a poo}.

to. In AUgUSt, 2001, Defendants The Preston Group Designem and Builders. Preston

Homes, Inc. and Messrs. Long and Coleman (collectively the uDeveloper Defendants') began

development on a parcel located immediately to the south of Plaintiffs residence. This adjoining

parcel of land was subdivided into two lots to accommodate two homes.

11. Prior to developmentby £he Defendants, the surfaceelevation of lhe Defendants' land

was about-the same or slightly bigher than the elevation of Plaintiff's propeny along the common

boundary. The natural flow and drainage of surface water from the Developer's lots was part! y to

the street as well as gently downhill across the entire length ofthe common boundary with Plaintiffs

land to the north. .

] 2. In approximately September~2001, the DeveloperDefendants obtained issuance of

a building permit from Defendant Town of Addison without a drainage pla~ having been required.

Defendants began to haul in truck loads of fill dirt and deposit it immediately to the south of

Plaintiff's Property. Plaintiffnotifled Defendant Town of Addis~nof her concerns about drainage

problmns which would result from the change in elevation of the lots from the fill din and the

PLAINTIFFS SECOND AMENDED PETmON AND APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELlE}·· Pagl: 2

;

I
I

J
j
i
i

J
I
!
!
I
I

r
I
I

,
J

I
r
Ir
!
I
I

I
I
I
I
I

!

j
I
I
i
i­
t
I

L
I
I
!
i

t



easement.
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14. The Defendants continued work on the Developer Lots. In so doing. the Developer

Defendants committed many acts. which diverted the natural flow of surface water on the

Developer's land and on Plaintiffs property. These acts included but are not limited to:

a.. causing a six fo.ot increase in the surface elevation of the Developer land by hauling

in massive quantities of fill dirt;

b. stripping natural vegetation so as to increase surface water run-off dUring rains~

c. developing their land so that surface water drainage was concentrated and directed

to the approximate back one·third of Plaintiffs land;

d. installing cement decks and driveways also increasing surface water run-off;

e. entering upon and re-grading and removing natural vegetation from an adjacenl

corner Plaintiffs property I thereby further diverting the natural flow of surface water

and increasing erosion on Plaintiffs land;

15. The above conductby the Developer Defendants reduced the permeability of the land

and increased the volume, velocity and direction of surface water runoff from Defendants' Lots to
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potential damage to herpropcny. Although Defendant Town initially ignored Plwotifrs concern,

it later required Defendants to submit drainage plans but also directed the Developer Defendants

to re-grad.c certain portioos of their lots to direct surface water drainage towards [he back of

Plaintiff's property. Although the drainage plans which th.e Developer Defendants subsequently

submitted to the Town indicated surface water drainage would be direcled to Plaintiff's property in

an increased and concentrated manner, DefendantTown ofAddison approved the plans 8JId allowed

work to go forward. Moreover. Defendantg' drainage plans failed to comply with representations

by Defendants that ~eir development would not adversely affect Plaintiff's adjoining property.

13. At the time the Defendant Town of Addison issued such directives regarding

drainage, it had not constnlctedorprovided for theconstruction of any public drainage improvement

to receive the altered flow of surface water onto Plaintifrs property nor had it taken any olhcr steps

to confine the increased flow of surface water to the houndaries of any existing public drainage

Ha~ 04 2005 6:08PM
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Plaintiffs Property.

16. Beginning on or about December 16,2001, and as a result of the foregoing wrongful

conduct by Defendants. Plaintiffs home and land were flooded. Specifically, the Developer

Defendants' alteration of the adjacent property's terrain resulted in the col1ection and diversion of

the natural floVl of awace water onto Plaintiff's property with increased velocity and at different

locations. 'The flood wateIS intrUded into hete home, damaging or destroying portions of the exterior

and interior, the conteDts, and nearby pool. The flood caused and continues to cause erosion.

17. As a result of the Defendants' aforesaid negligence and diversion of the natural flow

of swface waters. Plaintiff sustained im:para.ble damages in an amount of excess of the minimal

jurisdic~OJUl1limitsof the Court.

18. Plaintiff reported the flooding and damage to Defendant Town of Addison. Cpon

investigation.Defendant Addison detennined thatDeveloperDefendants had not complied with the

drainage plans and otherconditions for development ofthe Lots. In Jmuary, 2002, the Town issued

an order for Defendants to stop work.

19. Shortly thereafter. Town of Addison belatedly attempted to remedy the increased

drainage diverted to Plaintiff's property by construction of drainage improvements on PlainLiffs

property. In collaboration with the Developer Defendants, Defendants' entered upon Plainliffs

property and installed a drainage inlet and underground storm drain.

20. In the process of installation of the drainage improvements. Defendanl Town of

Addison in concert with the DeveloperDefendants destroyedmature trees t shmbs a.nd ground cover

located outside of any drainage easement. These trees were valuable landscaping features.

21. Although Defendant Town of Addison had promised 10 install the drainage

improvements within an eXisting five foot drainage easement. the improvements were located partly

outside the easement. Moreover. in the process of installing the improvements, Defendants altered

the terrain and caused increased erosion.

22. The conduct of Defendant Town Addison and Defendant Developers have now

pennanently altcred the drainage patterns of Plaintiff's land and caused pooling and erosion. The

PLAlNTIPP''S SECOND AMENDIID PETITION AND APPLICATION POR I~JUNCTIVERELIEF- Page 4
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v.
fIRST CAUSE OF ACTION;

TAKING OF PRIVATE PROPERTY FOR PUBLIC PURPOSE
WITHOUT APEOUATE COMPENSATION

installation of the drainase improvements have not completely alleviated the unlawful eli version of

water onto Plaintiffs Property. Heavy rains continue to result in the flooding of Plaintiffs property

causing irreparable damages.

Har 04 2005 6:08PM ROBERT D. HEMPHILL 2143687694 p.?

I

j
I
!
j

!
J
i

I
i
I
I
I

I

I
I

l
I
I

23. Article I,Seetion 171 oftheTexas Constitution provides that no person·s property may

be taken. damaged or destroyed for or applied to pUblic use without adequate compensat;on being

made. The Defendant Town of Addison authorized and directed the development of the adjacent

propertyby theDeveloperDefendants 80 8S to divert the flow ofsurface water drainage to Plaintiffs

Property. Even though there W8.S a pre-exisling public drainage easement available on Plaintiff's

Propertyl Defendant town of Addison directed such diversion and approved such developmenr

without fint constructing or requiring the Developers to construcl a stonn drain, culvert or other

drainage improvement either on the Devetoper~s )and or on Plaintiff's property to receive [he

resulting altered surface water drainage which was diverted to the back portion of Plaintiff's

property. In so doing, Defendant Town of Addison acted. arbitrarily and capriciously and in clear

disregardofPlaintiff's rights. Prior to the development and construction of homes on the adjoining

parcel, Plaintiffs property was not subject to flooding. However l in December~ 2001, and a second

time in January, 2002, after the development and construction of the homes. water repeatedly

flooded Plaintiffs property causingextensive damage to ner horne. personal property. land and other

improvements thereon. Ooly after flooding and damage occurred did Defendant Town of Addison

take steps to provide for the necessary drainage improvements.

24. Defendant Town of Addison failed to pay for the ponion of the Plaintiffs land

thereby taken and used for publie pwposes of dnainage overflow or for the resulting damage dunng

December, 2001, and JanuaIY, 2002, inflicted to Plaintiffs land, horne and other real property

improvements and petsonal property.

25. In Febroary t 2002, after the initial flooding and damage to Plaintiffs land, home and

PLAINTIFFS SECOND AMENDED .PErrrION AND APPLICAnON FOR IN,JUNCTlVR RELIEF- Pege 5
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VI.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACIJON:

UNLAWFUL DIVERSION OF WATER

30. AdditionaJly and alternatively, the wrongful acts and omissioDs of Defendant Town

of Addison and the Defendant Developers have diverted and continue to divert the natural flow of

surface water in such a manner as to cause an overflow onto Plaintiff's property resulting in flooding

and erosion, all to Plaintiffs damage as heretofore set out. The Defendants' acts and/or omissions

constitute a violation of the common law of the State of Texas and of Section 11.086 of the Texas

27. Defendant Town of Addison's acts constitute a taking, damaging or destroying of

Plaintiffs property for or application to public use without adequate compensation having been

made, in violation of Section 17 of Article I of the Constitution of the State of Texas as well as the

Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution.

28, Alternatively, theTown ofAddison has illegally taken a portion ofPlaintiffs propeny

for private use and Plaintiff has been damaged thereby.

29. Defendant Town of Addison was afforded notice of Plaintiff's claim in compliance

with stale Jaw.
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other property, Defendant Town of Addison, attempted to remedy the flooding by instafling a

drainage inlet and underground storm drain at the back of Plaintiffs Property. Such inSlallation

constituted a further taking of Plaintiffsproperty. The drainage improvements were installed partly

outside the boundaries of an existing easement. The installation l'elluired the destruction of several

ornamental trees and other landscaping features. The land around the inlet and along the drain pipe

was re-graded and cumulatively such changes altered the natural drainage characteristics of

Plaintiffs land. The drainage inlet and storm drain have reduced but nm resolved the noodi ng of

Plaintiffs land as 8 result of the eli version of surface water dninage from the Developer's property_

26. Defendant Town ofAddison failed to obtain Plaintiffs pcrmissia nand/or pay for the

portion of her land outside the existing easement which was used for purposes of the drainage

improvements or to pay for the trees and other landscaping which were damaged in the process of

constrUction and installation.

Har 04 2005 6:09PM
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Water Code prohibiting the diversion of the natural flow of sUlface water- Plaintiff suffered and

continues to suffer property damages herein described as well as mental and emotional distress as

a result of the Defendants' unlawful diversion of water.

31. Defendants were consciously indifferent to an ex.treme risk ofharm to Plaintiffarising

from such diversion ofsurface water and are therefore liable for punitive and exemplary damages.

PLAINl'IFFS SECOND AMKNDED PETITION AND APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF~ Pa~ 7

35. Additionally. Defendant Town of Addison, in collaboration with the developer

Defendants. owed a duty to Plaintiff not to damage her propeny while installing Ihe drainage inlet

and underground stann drain on her property, Defendant Town of Addison in collaboration with

the DeveloperDefendants, breached such duty while utilizing motorized vehicles, an to PIainti ffs

damage as heretofore set out.

36. Such conduct by Defendant Town ofAddison constituted a. violation ofTexas Water

Code §11.086 prohibiting the diversion of surface water. Such conduct was therefore negligence

32. The DeveloperDefendants owe a duty to PLaintiff to develop their adj acent property

in a manner that does not barm Plaintiff"s property. The developer Defendants breached such duty.

As a proximate cause of the Developer Defendants' breach of such duties, Plaintiff sustained and

continues to sustain property damages described above as well as mental and emotional distress.

33. Plaintiffalleges that the negligenl aclsofDefendants constituted violations ofTe'l8S

~·aterCode §11.086 prohibiting the diversion of surface water as well as violations of the Code of

Ordinances of the Town of Addison relating to property development standards including

submission of proper dminage plans. Such conduct was therefore negl igence p~ r Sf!_

34. DeveloperDefendantsweregrossly negligentorconsciously indifferent to an extreme

risk of harm to Plaintiff arising from their failure to exercise due care in the development of the

Developer Lots and are therefore liable to Plaintiff for punitive and exemplary damages.

B. DEFENDANT TOWN OF ADDISON

A.

VB.
IHIRD CAUSE OF ACTION:

NEGLIGENCE AND NEGLIGENCE PER SE

DEVELOPER DEFENDANTS
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VlD.
FODRm CAUSE OF ACTlON;

TRESPASS AND DAMAGE

37. The DeveloperDefendants' acts and/or omissions caused the entry of :t1ood I,.',;liters

upon Plaintiffs Property and the consequent damage to her real and personal property and erosi on

of soil. Similarly, Defendant Town of Addi8on, in collaboration with the Developer Defendants,

enrered upon P~aintitrs property and destroyed her valuable trees, shrubbery and ground cover and

altered the terrain of her land. These acts and omissions occurred without Plaintiffs permission,

Collectively, the Defendanb;' acts and/or omissiotls caused and continue to cause damages !o

Plaintiff. including both property damages and mental and emotional distress.

38. By directions and .authorization to the Developer Defendanls up 10 December. 2GO 1.

Defendant Town of Addisan caused the diversion of surface water ~na.ge to Plaintiffs pro~t1J

wilhout constructing or providing for any culvert or storm drain to receive and confine such su:-fi..lcc

water to any drainage easement. Plaintiffs real property was thereby taken without compens<l.lior.

and used for a public purpose of dmining the surrounding land The resulting flooding of Plai ntiffs

land in December, 2001, and Janu8!Y, 2002. pe~anently damaged the interior and exterior of

Plaintiffs home and destroyed much of the contents.

39. Additionally. Defendant Town of Addison. in collaboration with the Developer

Defendants. installed a drainage inlet and modified [henaturaJ drainage characteristics on Plairl!: ff' s

property outside the boundaries of an existing easement. Prior I 0 ~uch modificafions to Plai nl! ff s

property. Defendant Town of Addition failed to obtain Plaintiffs pennission andJor pay for the

portion of her parcel used to install the drainage improvements.

IX.
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION;

NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION

40. Pleading in the ftnther alternative, Plainliff would show that the DefenJ~nl

Developers intentionally ornegligently misrepresented the effect of their plans for developmcn t of

their property. Defendants made representations and provided information to Pl ainti ff in the course

PLAINTlllF'S SECOND AMENDED PETITION AND APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTIVE! RELn:Jo'· Page 8
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of their business and/or matters in which they had a pecuniary interest but failed to exercise

reasonable care in making such representations and communicating such information. Such false

o.r misleading represcntalions werejustifiably relied upon by Plaintiffand proximateIy caused injw·y

to Plaintiff as heretofore set out.

X.
DECLARATORY nJDGMENT

41. DefendantTown ofAddison has raised an easement, requited to be given lO the Tuwn

B.S a defense to this action. Plaintiffcontends that a proper reading and interpretation does not shield

the Town. Wherefore, Plaintiff requests that this Coun declare the righlS of the Partjes in the

easement. Further,.pursuant to the Declantory Judgment Act, Plaintiff request her attorneys's fees

related to same.

XI.
APPL[CATION FOR PERMANENT INlliNCTION

42. 'Thediversion andoverflow ofsurface wateris causing continuing irreparable damage

toPlaintiffby the flooding and erosion ofher land and home which is unique in character. PI ai nti ff

has no adequate remedy at law for the damages suffered which are ongoing.

43. Pursuant to Texas Water Code §lL086, Plaintiff seeks a permanent lnJunction

enjoining Defendants from further diverting the natural flow of surface water onto Plaintiffs and

ordering Defendants to amend their drainage plans so as to restore drainage to its condition prior to

the diversion of swface water created by Defendants.

44. In accordance with Texas Water Code §11.0841. Plaintiff prays for recovery of ilS

attomcys fees and other litigation costs and expenses incurred herein.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED Plaintiffpraya for judgment as follows:

(1) forpennanent injunctive relief enjoining Defendants and all persons aCling in pri vity

or in concen with them from further diverting the natural flow of surface water onto Plainriffs

property in any manner including. but not Umited to the alteration of the terrain of the adjacent

property by de\reloping thepmperty and a mandatory injunction requiring Defendants lO re.<Jtore the

natural drainage to the extent necessary to prevent further flooding 00 Plaiotifrs land;

PLAINTIFFS SECOND AMENDED PETIT10N AND APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF-Page 9
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(2) actual damages for the taking, use and damage to Plai'ntiff's property and recovery

for Plaintiff's mental anguish and emotional distress'in excess of the minimal jurisdictional hmils

of the Court sustained by Plaintiff by the acts ofDefendants;

(3) exemplary damages against aJl Defendants;

(4) pre-judgment and post-judgment interest according to Jaw;

(5) attorneys fees and other litigation expenses;

(6) court costa and such other andfurther relief to which PIainti ff may be justly enti tIed.

Respectfully submitted,

\Jl~fA.J~P
Robert D. Hemphill
Stale Bar No. 09413800
5646 Milton St.~ Suite 940
Dallas, Texas 75206
(214) 368-1226 Telephone
(214) 368-7694 Telecopy
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
PATWLLlKEN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify'that a true and correct copy of the foregoing insnument ha~ been forwarded

by facsimile anellor via first class United States mail, pog[age prepaid. to all counsel of record in

accardance with the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure on this 4 ~y of March, 2005
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

§
§
§
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'spattv Joan Hines

~
AaaaryPublie

• • State d. Te~.u
My CQIf\m••iOtl E,JIPII"(:.

,. June 12, 2006,..-----

1/1 SUBSCRIBEDANDSWORNTOBEFORE lVIE, by Pat Milliken, Affiant, on the

7 day ofMarch~ 2005, to certify which witness my hand and official seal,

Before me, on this day. personally appeared Pat Milliken, known to me to be lhe person

whose name is subscribed hereto and upon his oath stated that she has read the foregoing Plaimiffs'

Second Amended Original Petition andApplication for Injunctive Reliefand the facts set oul therein

are hUe and correct of her own peISonal.



Dear Counsel:

It appears that the mediator's confirmation letter of February 28, 2005 contained
a clerical errorwith regard to the mediation date. The mediation is actually scheduled for
March 11, 2005 at 1:30 p.m., rather than May 11. 2005 at 1:30 p.m. Unfortunately, our
clients are not avallable the aftemoon of March 11, 2005 and we will therefore need to
cancel same and reschedule for another date. By copy ofthis letter, I am requesting the
mediator to provide alternative available dates for scheduling same..

VIAFACSIMILE
J. Robert Miller, Jr.
MILLER &: BROWN, L.L.P.
400 South Ervay Street
Dallas, Texas 75201-5513

Re: PatMilliken v. Town ofAddison, et al
Cause No. 02-4715-F in the 116th District Court, Dallas County
File No. 607-066
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Telephone: (214) 706-0920
Telefax: (214) 706-0921
Direct: (214) 706-0922

l450 Meadow Park Bldg.J LB 702
10440 N. Centml Expressway
Dallas, Texas 75231

March 4, 2005

Maris & Lanier

VIA FACSIMILE
Robert D. Hemphill
5646 Milton Street, Suite 940
Dallas, Texas 75206

VIAFACSIMILB
Zach T. Mayer
FEE SMITH SHARP &VITULLO, L.L.P.
One Galleria Tower
13355 Noel Road, Ste. 1200

Dallas, Texas 75240

4-
;



Should you have any questions, comments, or concerns, please do not hesitate to
caD.

Sincerely,

cc: VIA FACSIMILE
Gary Berman
Law Offices ofGary Berman
2017 Young Street
Dallas, Texas 75201
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bee: VIAHMAIL
Ken Dipple
Rickey Garen
Lynne Chandler
Scott Chutchian
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j

: :: (214) 70640922
~ ~: (214) 706t0921

In

'I

, ' i

TELECO ~R.COVER'SHEET
I: , '

PLEASE DELIVER bADDRBSS.E IMMEDIATELY

I: i
I '
I: .
I" '

k~l~copier NU~ber: (512)491-2366
I' ' ;

rel~Pier NU~ber: (214)672-2020
!' . j

i:Via Telecopfer Number: !97.2)45Q-2837

[': : lr.. ~ ,

Direct Phone Number
Direct Telecopier Num

Cover +

Mike Murphy

Ken Dippel

Febrnary 14. 2005

Rickey Garen

I. ~ : ,"
Message: See attached To .~ofAddison's Response to Motion for

Continuance. I ~ , j
i: . 1I, , !

_ Original will follow by m ~[ ~x_ Origi~81 will NOT follow by mail

Th" Infonnation contained in this fll l~ilC messllgeJIIttorney privileged IIIId confidential
Infonnation intended only for the wte f the individuaJ or entity named above. If the reader
of this message is not the intended re ~e~t. you arc J:lereby noUficd that any unauthorized
dissemination, distributionoreopyi tthlscommWli~tionIs strietlyprohlbitcd. Ifyo\lhave
received this communlcatit)n in e I, ~pleasc lmme~tety notify US by telephune at the
numbers listed. Thank you. I: ' ;
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IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PA fs. PLEASE c1u Debbie at: 214-70 6-0920

.;. :en v. To '~, f Addiso

Pages:

Re;

From:

Date:

To:

To:

To:

1450 Meadow Park Bldg., LB 702
10440 N. Central Expressway
Danas, Texas 752 31

SENT BV:
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Telephone: (214) 706-0920
1'elefax: (2.l4) 706-0921
l);rcct: (214) 706-092~

FEB·14-05 11 :53AMj
.
"r
i

214 706 0~21
1-: .
\.: :
1< :

Mar' ;: & La!nier
A p f~."i~n..l (Arp('rAlit

1450 Meadow Park Bldg., LB 702
10440 N, Central ~xprcssway
Dallas, Texas 75231

SE:NT ev:

~.

i

Feblal'Y 14, 2005

i
i :
i :
i-~ . .

Re: Pat Milliken v, Town 0 .ft~4isDnJ et al j'
Cause No. o2-471S-F !:: ~

'1 N 6 I. . ,Fl e o. 07-066 I ~ f
I l
! :. . ~.

" :. i

Enclosed please find the origin ,-and one (1) coPY Of'l'OWD ofAddison's Response to
Motion for Continuance. j ~ : i

~ : i

Please tIle the original and re t-n ~ file-markei3:stamped copy ofthe enclosed back
to me in the self-addressed stamped pyelope provid~d herein.

I.: : !. .
Should you have any questio 'please do not ijesitate to contact DIe. Thanking you

in advance for your time and' attenti )~ l'
~

Deal" Court Clerk:

Court Clerk, 116rh .Judicial District Co
600 Commerce Street, Suite 693
Dallas, Texas 75202.

Rnclosure



COURT CLERK
Febl'uary 14. zoOS
P.A.GE2

SENT BV:

cc:

~i4 OB 09~1
I

~
I'

I
i
!
!
i
I

~Robert D. Hemphill i

5646 Milton Street, Suite 940 1;
Dallas, Texas 75206 I :
VIA FACSIMILE NO. 214-368., '4

(w/ene1.) ! :
i :
I :

Zach T. Mayer
FEl! SMITH SHARP & VITULLO,
One Galleria Tower
13355 Noel Road, Ste.12oo
Dallas, Texas 75240
VIA FACSIMILE NO. 972"934­

(w/encl.)

J. Robert Miller, Jr.
MILLER & BROWN, L.L.P.
400 South Ervay Street ,
Dallas, Texas 75201"5513 1 ~
VIA FACSIMILE NO. 214-747-5 M

(w/encl.) :

, ,
.:

~EB·14·05 11 :5SAMj PAGE S/11
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COURT CLERK
February 14. 2005
PAGES

bee: Rickey Garen
Texas Municipal League
Intergovernmental Risk Pool
P.O. Box 149194
AustinJ Texas78754
VIA FACSlMll.E

(w/encl.)

Ken Dippel
Cowles &Thompson
901 Main Street, Suite 4000
Dallas, TX 7520:2
VIA FACSIMILE

(w/enel.)

Michael E. Murphy, P.E.
Lynn Chandler
Town of Addison
16801 Westgl'ove Drive
Addison, Texas 75001:..9010
VIA FACSIMILE

(w/encl.)

I

{
.~

~EB - 14 . 05 11: 59AM j PAGE 4/11
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t 116th JUDICIAl ~ DISTRICT

I
I

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXASDefendants.

Plaintiff,

214 70S 09.21
I' :
r :

!"!
i : j

. i. . '~

.: : J
CA ENO.02-471S..F

1: ~ 1IN THE DISTRICT COURT

~ ; §-
i :
! . §
I :
i : §
! ; §

TOWN OF ADDISON. THE PRESTO §
GROUP DESIGNERS AND BUILDE; §
WILLIAM LONG) PRESTON HOME §
INC. and JON B. COLEMAN, §

§
§

PAT MILLIKEN,

v.

SENT BY:

PAGni

1. Plaintiff initiated this ~it ~gainst Ad~son on May 24. 2002 alleging that

Addison was responsible for floodin Wat occurred Inher property. Plaintiffalleged that
.: . ~

Addison was Hable to her on theorie !:~f hegligenceJtrespass, violation of §11.o86 of the
J. : : 'it

Texas Water Code and inverse c'onde '·~ation. After ¢onsiderable discovery, Addison filed
1: . of

a Motion for Summary Judgment on abh:ofPlaintiffls claims. Plaintifffiled her summary
I· . :
': : 1

jud~ment response on April 19, 200 . ~After a heari~g held on April 26, 2004.. this court
I: . !
; : ~
~ ~ J

TOWN OF ADDISON·S RESPONSE i: i
TO MOTION FOR CONTINUANCR j : ~

t : i: . ;
I • I

I : '

! i l;
I . .f

, ;. .~

following:

I :..
I: : I

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF .:D:COURT: 1
1

COMES NOW DefendantTow j~fAddison (CC~dison II) and files this response to the
•• . 1
I' ' .,

Motion for Continuance of Summa :~u~gment He~ringS filed' by Plaintiff Pat MiJliken,. . ,
.: . ~

(ClPlaintiff'). In support thereof, the dison respectfuny shows this Honorable Court the
t. • .
J • !
i : ;

\ ~ J
i : ~

J; : I. 1-

:. f R levanilFacts

I

. !

~ !lISON'S .SPONSE
~F RC . AN E
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2.

adequately respond.2

for inverse condemnation.

I :
entered an order Addison's Motion ~~ ~ummary J:~dgment as to Plaintiffs claim for

r • ~

negligence) except to the extent tha I·tl~intiff cont,nds that Addison constructed the
,. . c

drainage sYbtem outsi~e ,Of the ~ve I·.~ foot ~em,tt, as to Plaintiffs entire claim for

trespass and as to Plaintiffs entire c 'trn:for Vlolati~n of §11,o86 of the Texas Property
.: : 'j

Code. This court denied Addison's ': ~op for sum4aIY Judgment as to Plaintiffs claim

!: :
i: .
i: .
1': . ,

In June. 2004, the Supr . ~ e Court ofTe*as issued two (2)opinlo11s clarifying
I. • 1

the ~vidence necessary to establish i t¢n~ on a clai~ for inverse condemnation. l Based
I: . j

upon these rulings, the evidence fil ;by Plaintiff in support of her claim for inverse
!.: : i

condemnation was insufficienL Lo es ibiish the requ~iteintent. Therefore) on December
i: ~ ·1

22, 2004, Addison filed the current' '. btion asking that this court reconsider its ruling.
i: : i

Addison provided Plaintiffwith noti ~at this mau4r win be heard on February 16, 2005
/.; : ~

by letter dated January 3. 2005. N I Jj~st seven (~) days prior to the hearing, Plaintiff,.! : j

reque~ts a continuance on the groun Jthat her new dounsel had not had sufficient time to
I: : 1,.. )

~ : ;

!;
I: II.
/.; : j

1I"ft"I"","O;~ts &Autho \'tie

PAGE 2

3·
(~ : !

It is uncontroverted th " ~l~intiff rece,ved adequate notice of the summary
J. . :
I' • ~

judgment hearing in accordance wi ' Rilles 166a(cj and 21a of the Texas Rules of Civil
I'. • ,

Procedure, Therefore, Plaintiffis re ~~tlng that thi~ Court grant Respondent more time
I . i
! : i
; ,
! ~ !
I . :

I CifJ/ oj lJuUw; u. JClUu'ngs. 142 S.W,3d 31 ~P.lI:.2no4) and T()~ Regional W(ller Disn-jet u. Gragg. 2u04 WL
1"':i~l)4 ".4' Tcx.Sup.l.'t.J. 707 (TelC. June :l,Ii. 2004). i i ~ f

2 Plnintiffs prior COLm~l) Tom Ket'.n, with ' effeclive Decembe~..:,r 2004.

TOWN OF ADDISON'S RFSPONSE
TO MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE
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I

.' ~neco,1nc. v.tEl1terprise Prods. Co., 925 S.W.2d
i: - i
.dn~ance requ~sting additional time to respond to
1. ~ : 1,

:': l~ with all or-the requirements of Rules 166a(g)
i-; : ;

cedure.ld.
~

~. d~tennining ~hether a trial court has abused its
l. ~ : t
tlnuance of a~mmary judgment hearing include:

!. ~ ~ i
'1e~ ~) the mate?ality of the discovery sought; and c)

5-

Procedure.

a) the length of time the case was on

whether due diligence was used in ob ·,ini~g discovetty. Holguin v. Ysleta Del Sur PuehllJ~
:; . ~,

954 S.W.2d 843.854 (TexApp...·EI sb i997, writ dknied); LetJinthal v. Kelsey-Seybold
i'; : .l
I.: : ~

Clinic, 9 0 2 S.W.2d 508, 510 (Tex.A pl-~Houston UstDist.] 1994. writ denied). These

requirements are proscribed by R l~s 166a(g) anh 252 of the Texas Rules of Civil
i: . ~
; . ~

i: :

b~ ih compliarice with Rule 166a(g) must set forth
I; : ~
I; . .;

specifi~, not general. facts establishin Ithat: i) the non+movant cannot himselfpresen t facls
t, - . ;
I : : '

essential tojustify its opposition to th 'm6tion for sU+maryjudgment by affidavit orother

evidence; and ii) the non-movant n <is ~dditional bme to secure affidavits from third-
I: - ,
: . ~ : -1

parties or conduct discovery. See !~UL.CIV.PRO ~ule 166a(g),
t: : '
I- - .

6. In addition, the non- Qvant must provide an affidavit showing: (iii) a

description ofspecific discovery or a da~ts that it i~tends Lo procure; (iv) the materiality
I: : ~

of the testimony or evidence; (v) the i~n~movanfs~Iigencein procuring the evidence or
- ·l

witness; and (vi) the length of time ~ s:Uit has been on file. See THX.RUL.CW.PRO Rule

4·

discretion by denying a motion for

and 252 of the Texas Rules ofCivil P

a summary judgment motion must c

640, 647 (Tex.1996). A motion for

to respond to Addison's motion. See

166a(g).

TOWN OF ADDISON·S RESPONSE
TO MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE I'AGE3

!
i

i~ ,
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9·

8.

expense.

motion for continuance.
,
L

L

,
'r

The fact is that Plaint' '~wa8 represeQted by adequate counsel when her
!': : ,~

summaryjudgment response was file hearly ten (loJfmonthsago. Inverse condemnation,
": : ~ .

and the requisite element ofintent, w .in~direct conttoversy al that time. In fact, Addison
'. ~ : j ,

challenged Plaintiff to present evid I ~e ~n intent ~d Plaintiff presented the available
I: . 'j-

evidence to support her allegation of ~~e~t. These fahts have not changed. The only thing
I: : { .

that has changed is the legal standa~; therefore, *othing can be accomplished by the
I : : ?
.. , i

granting of Plaintiffs motion for c tinuance, exc~pt causing Addison more time and
i: . ii; ,
I ~; ; ~

This Court has the '~r~tion to gr,nt or deny a proper motion for
I·; . ~

continuance. State v. Wood Oil · ~bi, Inc.) 751-tS.W.:.!d 863, 865 (Tex.198B). In a
': . ~

sunlmary judgment context, it is <>:t an abuse ~f discretion to deny a motion for
. . . ~

continuance if the non-movant ree Ve~ the twen~~one dayst notice required by Rule
I ' ~ : 1

166a(c). Dallas Indep. Sch.Dist. u.Fi lan~ 27S.W.3d·~20, 235-36 (Tex.App.--Dallas2ooo,
• . !
I . ;I . ,
I ~ i
I·· 1
~ : 1

TOWN OF ADDISON'S RESPONSE 1; ,
TO M01'lON FOR CONTINUANCE i '

~ :

! ;
: :

i;

~14 70S O~~1

I' :
j' :

1- :

i,: i
r : ,

. i

Plaintiffs request to con · 'b~ the hearinjon Addison's motionfails to comply
I: ' :

with Rules 166a(g) and 252 ofthe Tex .~:Rules ofCivi~procedureby: i) failing to state why
~: . ~

Plaintiff herself could not provide fa .. :e$scntial to justify opposition to the motion for

summaryjudgmeJlt. byaffidavit or ot ~ei ii) failinkto describe the necessarydiscovery

or affidavit; iii) failing to describe ~:dUigenCe in ~hlCh Plaintiff used to procure the
I, • ;
J' , 1

necessarydiscovery; and iv) failing to h~~ that the le~gth ofthe time that the suithas been
I: . 'l

i

on file has prevented him from pro ring the neces~ary affidavits. Therefore, Addison
, i

-J

contends that Plaintiff has failed to s .~ ~bat she is ~ntitled to l1ave this court consider a

SENT BY:
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pet. denied), cert. denied, 122 S.Ct. 34 (2~0l); see 81$ Cronen v. Nix, 611 S.W.2d 651,653

(TexApp.--Houston [lslDist.] 1980, !-'trefd n.r.el! cert. denied, 454 U.S. 833 (1981).

However. in the absence ofa motion ti ~ ixlntinuance~t complies with Rules 166a(g) and

252 of the Texas Rules of Civil Pro HtUe, this cotrt must deny Plaintiffs request to

continue the summary judgment hea ~g.: i

: v.

PAGES

l·
.t
<.,
~.

Prayer

~ ~
I .
! :
! :
j ;
; :
i· :, :
i :
J :
I ..
I :
I ;

t·:
i .

i ~
i :
i ;
i :
i :
I .

I :
I: ~.

TOWN OF ADDISON'S RESPONSE
TO MOTION FOR CON'l'lNUANCE

;

WHEREFORE, premises co "~~red, AddiJ>n respectfully requests that this

Honorable Court deny Plaintiffs rno I~n to contjnu~ the summary judgment hearing on

Addison's Motion to Reconsider its ~tio~ for SumrQary Judgment and to grant Addison
.: : 1I.. . \

any and all relief to which it may sho : itselfjustly e~titled.
i: : .;

1- ResI\ectfully submitted,

!-: ~s &: LANIER, P.C.

! ; i

! : j

( ~~.~
! ~ ~'.l V\f'.
i : ----'l~~--------
I :i : Rob~rt F. Maris

State Bar No. 12986300
MaJigny A. Lanier
Stat, Bar No. 11933200
Miclttael J. McKleroy, Jr.
Stat~ Bar No. 24000095
1454 Meadow Park Building
10440 N. Central Expressway
Dallas. Texas 75231
2141706-0920 telephone
214f<>6-0921 facsimile

A~RNEYSFORDEFENDANT
TO~ OF ADDISON
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i
I
i
i
l
"j
~

~
,j .

..J. Robert Miller, Jr.
MILLER & BROWN, L.L.P.
400 South ElVay Street
Dallas, Texas 75201-5513
VlA FACSIMILE NO. :1.4"74'-5324

zach T. Mayer
FEE SMITH SHARP & VITULLO, L.L.P.
One Galleria Tower
13355 Noel Road, Ste. 1200
Dallas, Texas 75240
VIA FACSIMILE NO. 972 -934"9200

Robert D. Hemphill
5646 Milton Street) Suite 940
Dallas, Texas 75206
VIA "'ACSlMILE NO. 2 14-368..7694

CERTIF 0 E VICE
.; : ~

This is to certifY that a true an I~rtectcopy of the foregoing instrument has been
served in accordance with Rule 21a 0 ~e Texas Rul~ of Civil Procedure on this the 14th
day ofFebMlf1ry1 2005, to: i: : li' . ~

! : ~

I :
1":
i :
I :
I
I :
I :
I .

i.~
I :
I '

i :
! :

I·;
I :
I .
~ .:
! .
j. :

! ~
I
r. :

607,UoS6b\col'llinuen\Sj.rsp.wpd

Rob~rt F. Maris

1

TOWN OF ADDISON'S RESPONSE
TO MOTION FOkCONTINUANCE

>
;.
I
1

1
I

\

1
.~

.~

PAGE 6

I i.
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j

1. u6th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

i

Defendants.

Plaintiff,

. :
On the 16th dayofFebruary, 2 PS, ~ameon fo*hearing the Motion for Continuance

I: : ·1

of Summary Judgment HearingS led by Plainti_ Pat Milliken ("Plaintiff'). Upon
I.i : -l'

consideration of Plaintiff's motion, .' ¢ response filed by Defendant Town of Addison

("Addison"), the papers onfile with t ~cumtandthelrguments ofcounsel, this courtfinds
I.. • 1

tbat Plaintiffs motion should be DE lED as follows~
: . 't

[T IS THEREFORE ORDERE ;ADJUDGED $nd DECREED tllat Plaintiffs Moiton
1; ~ ~

for Continuance of Summary Judg tit Hearings isrdenied.
..: : fI.: .

SIGNED on the _ day Feb ary~ 2005·

~14 70S 09~1

I. ~

I :
1-:

l ~

L . .
CAU E.NO. 02-471S-F

I!· § f IN THE DISTRICT COURT
i: §
!.:
I ; §
I : §
! :

v. ( ;

TO"WN OF ADDISON, THE PRESTO .~ §
GROUP DESIGNERS AND BUILDE; §
WILLIAM LONG, PRESTON HOME ~ ! §
INC. and JON B. COLEMAN, i : §

I ~ § i
I. ~ § 1 DALLAS COUNTY) TEXAS
i :
r :
1- •

r. ~ : \
ORDER DENYIN .. PtAlNTIFFfs MOTION FOR

C NT ANCE F ':~ V JU .' MENT H __or__

PAT MILLIKEN,

SENT ~V:

607.00566\continucmsj .art!.wpd

I : JUqGE PRESIDING

~
t
~

!

!
i
I
I

j:.

PAGEl



b ~-G-r-a-n-t-h-a-m_&_As_S-O-c-i-a-te-s-.,_I_n_c_

September 17, 2004

Mr. Steve Chutchian, P.E.
Town of Addison
16801 Westgrove Drive
PO Box 9010
Addison, TX 75001-9010

Re: 14905 Lake Forest Drive Lot Survey
Letter Agreement for Surveying Services

Dear Mr. Chutchian:

Pursuant to your request, Grantham & Associates, Inc. (G&A) has prepared this letter agreement for
surveying services at 14905 Lake Forest Drive. The scope of services for this project is being proposed in
two phases as outlined below: .

Scope of Services

Phase 1 - Lot Survey
This phase of the project will set down the lot and the existing easements, as well as determine the
location of the drainage structures. The following details the scope to be performed during this phase.

• Project control will be established on the site. Per the Townts request, G&A will be setting
local control on this lot. The survey will not be tied into the Town's control system.

• Look for property comers at 14905 Lake Forest Drive and survey those comers that are
found. .

• The existing drainage structures along the rear lot line will be surveyed.
• The Town will supply the subdivision platt which G&A will review.
• G&A will prepare an exhibit that incorporates the above information.

Phase 2 - Topographic Lot Survey
G&A will perform a topographic survey of the property. The following details the scope to be performed
during this phase.

• This phase assumes that Phase 1 has been completed or is completed simultaneously.
• Drainage patterns on the property and deck will be established through surveyed elevations.
• All trees.on the property will be tied down.
• The house will be located, including the deck and all downspouts.
• The topographic infonnation will be incorporated into the exhibit described in Phase 1.

Schedule
, The required field work will be completed on September 24th

, weather pennitting. All deliverables will
be submitted to the Town within one week of completing the field work.

1919 S. Shiloh Road, Suite 310, L.B. 8 • Garland, Texas 75042 www.gra-ce.net Tel. (972) 864-2333 • Fax (972) 864-2334



Mr. Steve Chutchian, P.E.
September 17, 2004
Page 2

Compensation

G&A will complete the above Scope of Services for the following fixed fee:

Phase 1 - Lot Survey
Phase 2 - Topographic Survey
Project Expenses

Total Fee:

Assumptions

.The following assumptions have been made in preparing this proposal:

$ 1,450
$ 2,100
$ 200
$ 3,750

• The Town will supply the subdivision plat and drainage plans.
• Phase 2 assumes that Phase 1 has been completed or is being completed simultaneously.
• All field work must be completed September 24,2004, weather permitting.
• The Town will provide the field crew with the authority necessary to enter the property. This

may include Town staff on-site to insure that there is not disruption by the property owner of
the work to be performed.

Terms and Conditions

• Access to Site: Unless otherwise stated, Grantham & Associates, Inc. (G&A) will have access to
the site for activities necessary for the performance of the services. G&A will take precautions to
minimize damage due to these activities, but has not included in the fee the cost of restoration of
any resulting damage.

• Dispute Resolution: Any claims or disputes made during design, construction or post
construction between the Client and G&A will be submitted to nonbinding mediation. Client and
G&A agree to include a similar mediation agreement with all contractors, subcontractors,
subconsultants, suppliers and fabricators, thereby providing for mediation as the primary method
for dispute re~olution among all parties.

• BiUingslPayments: Invoices for G&A's seIVices will be submitted on a monthly basis. Invoices
will be payable within 30 days after the invoice date.

• Indemnification: The Client will~ to the fullest extent pennitted by law, indemnify and hold
hannless G&A~ its officers~ directors t employees, agents and subconsultants from and against all
damage, liability and cost including reasonable attorney's fees and defense costs~ arising out of or
in any way connected with the perfonnance of the services under this agreement by any of the
parties above named, excepting only those damages, liabilities or costs attributable to the sole
negligence or willful misconduct of G&A.

• CertificationslResponsibilities: G&A will not be required to execute any document that would
result in its certifying, guaranteeing or warranting the existence of conditions whose existence
G&A cannot ascertain. Furthennore, G&A will not be responsible for the means t methods~

procedures, techniques~ or sequences of construction1 nor for safety on the job site..



Mr. Steve Chutchian, P.E.
September 17, 2004
Page 3

• Termination of Services: This agreement may be tenninated by the Client or G&A should the
other fail to perform its obligations hereunder. In the event of tennination, the Client will pay
G&A for all services rendered to the date oftennination, all reimbursable expenses and
reimbursable tennination expenses.

• Ownership of Documents: All documents produced by G&A under this agreement will remain
the property of G&A, unless otherwise stated, and may not be used by the Client for any other
endeavor without the written consent of G&A.

Ifyou have any questions about this proposal, please contact me.

APPROVED BY:

dL~4!t=
Town of Addison Date

BG/jf

J:\WPDOCS\PROPOSAL\ADDISON\Lake Forest Survey\Lake Forest Survey Letter Agreement.doc
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Civil Ellginurlng • Pmnni"g • Suneyillg

August 24, 2004

Mr. Steve Chutchian
Town of Addison
16801 Westgrove Drive
Addison, Texas 75001

Re: Proposal for Surveying Services
Lots ]B and 2, Milliken Addition
Addison, Texas

Dear Mr. Chutchian:

ARS Engineers, Inc. is pleased to present this proposal for surveying services. We
understand the site is located on Lake Forset Drive and involves Lots 1B and 2 of the
Milliken Addition. Summarized below is our proposed scope ofwork, followed by our
fee proposal.

SCOPE OF WORK

Field locate the property lines
Field locate surface drainage structures
Uncover and field locate the existing stonn sewer pipe every 25 feet along
the route across Lot 2, special attention will be given to locating the pipe
at bends
Prepare an exhibit (11 x 17 or larger) showing the lot line~ drainage
easement and existing drainage facilities
All work wiJl be perfonned Wlder the direct supervision of a registered
public land surveyor

5.

4.

Task 1 - Prepare an exhibit indicating the location ofexisting drainage facilities located
along the west line of Lots IB and 2 in relation to the lot line and 5 foot wide drainage
easement

l.
2.
3.

Task 2 -In addition to Task 1, prepare a detailed topographic survey ofLot 2
I. Transfer a benchmark to the site from a nearby Town of Addison

monwnent
2. Field locate all surface features including, fences, trees, building, drives,

walks, pool, stairs, steps) downspouts, other drainage features, roof lines
3. Field locate groWld elevations
4. Prepare a detailed topographic contour map indicating an above ground

improvements and the drainage facilities from Task I with contours not to
exceed one foot interval. Spot elevations will be provided, when needed
to describe the direction offan.

Con.rultin& EnGiTU:cr.s

5910 N. Central Expressway. Suite 1000 • Dallas, Texas 75206 • Phone (214) 719-]J.52 • Fax (214) 7J9-3169
e-mail: mail@arungrs.com • website: www.orrengrs.com
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Mr. Steve Chutchian
Lots 1B & 2, Milliken Addition

Page 2
August 24, 2004

ARS proposes to perfonn the work beginning September 13, 2004. Completion of the
exhibit for Task 1 will be completed by September 24, 2004 and completion of the
topographic map will be completed by October 1J 2004.

We propose to perform the work on a lump sum basis per the following schedule:

Taskl
Task 2

Total

$3,950
$4,950

$8,900

Task 1 can be authorized singularly without Task 2. However Task 2 requires
authorization of Task l' also. We have provided separate authorizations below.

Please feel free to call ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,
ARS Engineers, Inc.

krdfb ~ ~~~~Cb~

Ayuh R. Sandhu, P.E., R.P.L.S.
President

Task 1 Authorization to Proceed

Sign

Task 1 & 2 Authorization to Proceed

Sign

Date

Date

Printed Name & Title

Printed Name & Title
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Town of Addison 16801 Westgrove Dr.

ST~VEN ,? CHUTCHIAN, P.E.
ASSIStant City Engineer
(972) 450-2886
(972) 450-2837 FAX
(214) 673-2518 Mobile
schutchian@ci.addison.tx.us E-mail

P.O. Box 9010. Addison, Texas 75001-9010

l2.. (~/c/) 2..

Gcrt?Y 70 TJ-k ()~«.
flIA ..A/l~ ,f J k '-eL~

0(
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After Recording Return To':
Angela K. Washington
Cowles & Thompson, P.C..
901 Main Street, Suite 4000
DaUas, Texas 75202

\,\'3151,77819-
TOWN OF ADDISON . ~ '+ .~

DRAINAGE EASEMENT ;:;.- DEC Ilf\M «$
~ LWe. ~

ORIGINAL!nLID' Nen EARL BULIJII:t& ~
STATE OF TEXAS § (JJ COUNTV QUII--:, ~

§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE _ ft'Qf!e--~ .
COUNTY OF DALLAS § -Z, DePut» ~~

.£a l l£~<z.~t
That The Preston Gr0':lP, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, for and in consideration of

the sum of Ten and no/l00 ($i~..OO) and other good and valUable consideration the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acmowledged, does by these presents grant, sell and convey
unto the Town of Addison 'ot the County of Dallas, State of Texas, its successors and assigns,
hereinafter termed Grantee, a perpetual easement and right-of-way in, under, over, along and
across the property described in attached Exhibit A (Field Note Description). '

This easement and right-of..way with all rights and privileges hereby granted may be used
for the purpose of constructing, operating, repairing~ reconstructing and perpetually maintaining
stQrm dfainage facilities' ~ ,over, through' aild under' the preplises,hereinabove .descp~d.
Grantee, its employees, agents, and licensees shall at all times have the right and privilege to
access the perpetual easement herein granted. Grantor agrees not to construct or place withi.ti
the premises described above any buildings, fences, shrubs, trees or oth~r improvements, without
the prior written consent ofGrantee.

To have and to hold the same, together with all and singular the rights and'
hereditaments thereunto in anywise belonging unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, for the
purposes ofthe perpetual easement herein granted.

And Grantor hereby bind~ itse~ its heirs, executors, agents and assigns to warrant and
defend all and singular the above described easement and rights urito Grantee, its successors 'and
assigns, against every person whosoever lawfully claiming or to claim the ·Sam~. or any part
thereof . . . .,

EXECUTED this

Draiaage Easement IV- The Preston Gronp - Page 1

dayof~~' ,200~.

By ~ ~---

Title
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STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

.. r~BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary public in and for sai9 c9)lJtty .QIld ptate, on this
'. ~ day.of~~... , 2002, perso~y appeared,· UQ//It'l1'V) ~~ _I
. .. . ". on behalfofTile Preston Group, a1"4It~ (:&~C}f!:,~~W,
-and acknowledged to me that he executed the. same in his authorized capacity,athat by his
signature on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which he acted executed the
instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth. .

GIVEN UNDER my hand and seal ofoffice the day and year last above written.

d~oI!~)
. Notary Public in and for the State ofTexas

.: .: .

MY COlvRv1ISSION EXPIRES:

10- s.- a-OO.,s-

[SEAL]

DrtJDage Eascmcdt IV- The PrC5tOD Group - Page 1

~~~(;\ lAUAA l NELSON
~\~l*J NOTARY PUBLIC
\~V-~/!/ State 01 Texas
_'-'t~;:..' Comm.. Exp. 1Qa 05.2005

\
\



EXHIBIT A

DRAINAGE EASEMENT
TOWN OF ADDISON

DALLASCOUNTV,TEXAS

Being a description of a permanent drainage easement situated in the A. Bledsoe SU:IVey,
Abstract No. 157, Town ofAddison, Dallas County, Texas, and being a ,portion ofLot 2,
Medley Estates, an addition to the Town of Addison, as conveyed to The Preston Group,
said permanent drainage·",easement being more particularly described by metes and
bo.unds as follows: ,'\

COMMENCING at the northwest comer of said· Lot 2, Medley Estates Addition, as
evidenced by plat filed on August 24, 1998, and recorded in the Deed Records ofDallas
County, Texas, and being a point at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Medley Estates
and common to the northeast line afLot 89, Block B, Oaks North Addition, as evidenced
by plat filed and recorded in Volume79010~ Page 1960, of the Deed Records of Dallas
County, Texas;

tHENCE, N 89 degrees 49 nUnutes 08 seconds E, a .distan.ce ,of 10.00 feet to a pomt;
I '. • •

THENCE, S 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds W, a distance of 119.58 feet to a poin~, ­
said point being along the north line afLot 1, Medley Estates Addition;

'. THENCE, S 89 'degree's 54 minutes 02 seconds W, a distance of 10 feet to a point, said
point being along the west line of said- Lot 2 and the east line of Lot 87, Block B, oakS
North Addition; .

THENCE, N 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds E, a distance of 119.57 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING an area of 1195.75 square fee~ or 0.0275 acres of land within the metes
recited. . .,... ,.. ,.. ...
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After Recording Return To-:
Angela K. Washington
Cowles & Thompson, P.C.
901 Main Street, Suite 4000
DaUas, Texas 75202

. -, . ':... :.~ -

TOWN OF ADDISON .

DRAJNAGE:EASEMENT

X'
. . : ~ , .

?1'1275&

12/1&ID2 . 3610486 . $13~OO
Deed

STATE OF.TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

§
§
§

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That The Preston Gr01:lP, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, for and in consideration ~f.
the sum of Ten and 00/100 (Sio.oO) and other good and valUable consideration the receipt and
sufficiency of. which are hereby ackriowledged, -do'es by-these presents grant, sell and convey
unto the Town of Addison of the County of Dallas, State of Texas, its successors and assigns,
hereinafter termed Grantee, a perpetual easement -and right-of-way in, under, over, along and
across the property descn"bed in attached Exhibit A (Field Note Description). '

This easement and right-of..way with all rights and privileges hereby granted may be used
for the purpose of constmcting~ operating~ repairing) reconstructing and perpetually' maintaining .
stonn drainage facilities jp, ,over, through arid .under .the pre,rpises.hereinabove' descnoed.
Grantee, its- employees, agents, and licensees s~ at all times have the right and privilege to
access the' perpetual easement herein granted. ~Grantor agrees not to construct or place wit~
the premises .described above any buildings, fen~es, shrubs, trees or other improvements, without.
the prior Written consent ofGrantee.

To, b~ve and to hold the same, together with all and singular the rights and
hereditaments'thereunto in anywise belonging unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, for the
purposes ofthe perpetual easement herein grante([

And Grantor hereby bind~ itself: its heirs, executors, agents and assigns to warrant and
defend all,:a:nd.singular the above described easement and rights unto Grantee, its sllccessorsand
assigns, ag~' every person whosoever lawfully c~g or to claim the -Same.or any part
thereof '.. " . ". . '

EXECUTED this

II':c~() TRUi: AND CORHf.Cl -1
,..~ ", COpy Of ORIGINAL :~

0.~ . ~ FILED IN DAlLAS
,~~_ ~ COUNTY CLERKS OFACf

By~-----~'------r----

. Print Name ""-----L,F--J-~~",.......~~--J--

Title 1/.

Drainage Eueme~t IV - The Preston Group - Page 1 2t1Jl243 00082 \



< ..

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

• ~BEFO~ ME, the undersigned not~ public in and for sai9: c9)lJtty.end jtate, on this
.. 3 r dayof~..,...'o.J-.-- .. ,2002, personally appeared .. Ub//I/OI"'" .b-o~ tJ.
. · ..... .. on behalfofThePreston?r0:uP' a1"e..p4 ~ .. C-a1;(iJp.d/!7J .'
'and acknowledged to me that he executed th~ same'm his authonzed capacIty,' d that by his
s,ignature on the instrument, the person or entitY· upon behalf of which he a,ct~d executed the
instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth. - '

GIvEN, :uNDER my hand and seal of~ffi~ethe day and year last above'~tten.

~~oIl1dW-4J
,. Notary Public in and for the State ofTexas

.: .~ .

MY C01vIMISSION EXPIRES:

IO-·S-a..OOS-
[8 EAL]

:-l'";tI

R>'-~~\ LAURA L NELSON
*t*l~J NOTARV PUBLIC
\~'Pft~l State of Texas
_'-'t~ Comm. Exp. 10-05-2005

.,.'

,••0'<'"7 fRUl:. AND CORl-lfCl : ..~.
\~~ .' :' COpy Of ORIGINAL 1
~.Of"t ~ FILED IN DALLAS .

, , COUNTY GLERlrS OFFlCF
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EXHIBIT A.

DRAINAGE EAS~MENT
TOWN OF AQDISON ',.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a ~escription of a permanent drainage easement situated in the A. Bledsoe SU:IVey,
Abstract·No...l57,. Town ofAddison,;na.n.as County, Texas, and being a portion ofLot 2,
MedleY';E·Stat~~'-·,an,addition to the Town"ofAddison, as conveyed to The Preston Group,
said perman~nt :~ainage ·,.easement being more particularly described by metes and
bo.unds as follows: ,,'

COMMENCING at the northwest comer of said· Lot 2, Medley Estates Addition, as
evidenced·by plat 'filed on'August 24, 1998; and recorded in the Deed Records of.DaUas
County, Texas" and being a point at the northwe~ comer of s'aid Lot 2, Medley Estates
and comnionto the northeast line ofLot.89, Block B, Oaks North Additio~ as evidenced
by plat filed and reCorded in Volume79010, Page: 1960, of the Deed Recor~ of Dallas
County, Te,Xas;

"THENCE, N'89 degrees 49 nUnutes 08 second'sE,'·a .distance,of 10.00 'feet to a pomt;
. . - . .

, '

THENCE, SOO degrees 00 minutes 10 secOnds W, a distance of 119.58 feet to a po~~, ~

said point be~g along the north line ofLot 1, Medley Estates Addition;

. THENCE, S-89 'degree's 54 minutes 02 seco~ds W, a distance of 10 feet to a point, said
point being along the west line of said Lot'2 and the east line of Lot 87, Block B, oakS
North Addition; .

THENCE,'N 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds E, a distance of 119.57 f~et' to the
POINT OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING an area of 1195.75 square feet or 0.0275 aCl"es\ofla1i;d~ the metes'
recited. ' , . ':.,' , . .....' .... ....': '. .~;."

. :;.. :.-= •
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Page 1 ofl

Steve Chutchian

From: Mike Murphy

Sent: Monday, October 27,2003 11:43 AM

To: Steve Chutchian

SUbject: FW: Milliken vs. Town of Addison; Our FHe No. 607.066

~uJ('~·.~-O':". _-~_~..,.J

tvlichrJcI E... i\llurph!J. rL_
Dire.etor o~ Fu61ic Works

(972) J!j 0-2S 7s VV'ork.
(2 I-i) 21 5-5280 jVlobile

(97 2 ) 'ljO-28) 7 j-.:"~x

L -A4a;/: mmUjp/7!J@C/'cu..ldi..'5on.t:...:.us

-----Original Message-----
From: Amy Walker [mailto:awalker@marislanier.com]
Sent: Monday, October 27,2003 10:46 AM
To: Mike Murphy; Rickey Garen; Ken Dipple
Subject: Milliken vs. Town of Addison; Our File No. 607.066

The mediation has been reset for December 9, 2003 beginning at 9:30 a.m. I will be forwarding the mediator's
confirmation letter via facsimile. Thanks.

Amy L. Walker
Legal Assistant to Robert F. Maris
Maris & Lanier, P.C.
10440 N. Central Expressway, Suite 1450
Dallas, Texas 75231
214-706-0922 Direct Dial
214-706-0920 Fax
2.'.val~~er(a.) me('is Ie 111 er.co In

The preceding e-mail message Oncluding any attachments) contains
information that may be confidential, be protected by the attorney-client
or other applicable privileges, or constitute non-public information. It
is intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s). If you are
not an intended recipient of this message, please notify the sender by
replying to this message and then delete it from your system. Use,
dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message by unintended
recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful.

10/28/2003



§
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
§

After Recording Return To:
Angela K. Washington
Cowles & Thompson, P.c.
901 Main Street, Suite 4000
Dallas, Texas 75202

COUNTY OF DALLAS

TOWN OF ADDISON

lRAINAGE EASEMENT

12/16f02
Deed

?"1 ~2756

3~10486 $13.00

That The Preston Group, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten and no/100 (Sio.oO) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby ackriowledged, does by these presents grant, sell and convey
unto the Town of Addison of the County of Dallas, State of Texas, its successors and assigns,
hereinafter termed Grantee, a perpetual easement and right-of-way in, under, over, along and
across the property described in attached Exhibit A (Field Note Description). "

This easement and right...of-way with all rights and privileges hereby granted may be used
for the purpose of constructing, operating, repairing, reconstructing and perpetually maintaining
stOrIn drainage facilities 4l, over, through- and under' the pre"~es hereinabove" descnbed.
Grantee, its employees, agents, and licensees shall at all times have the right and privilege to
access the perpetual easement herein granted. Grantor agrees not to construct or place withiIi
the premises descnbed above any buildings~ fences, shrubs, trees or other improvements, without
the prior written consent ofGrantee.

To have and to hold the same, together with all and singular the rights and
hereditaments thereunto in anywise belonging unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, for the
purposes ofthe perpetual easement herein granted.

And Grantor hereby bind~ itself: its heirs, executors, agents and assigns to warrant and
defend all and singular the above described easement and rights unto Grantee, its successors and
assigns, against every person whosoever lawfully claiming or to claim the "Same or any part
thereot:

EXECUTED this 3 rel dayof~~· ,2007.

By---------"'~--__r_---

Title 1/1.

Drainage Easement IV- The PrestoD Gronp - Page 1 ZOJz243 00082 \



STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

· ~BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary public in and for sai5i c9}J}lty .and ;nate, on this
'3r day.of~~. ' ,2002, personally appeared· Ub//lflJ"/) ?"OW- _j

. . .. on behalfof The Preston Group, a '1"e -fit 4j, C"'!itJP.t'/f'!Pw,
.and acknowledged to me that he executed th~ Same in his authorized capacity, d that by his
signature on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which he acted executed the
instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth. .

GIVEN UNDER my band and seal ofoffice the day and year last above written.

d~"D-cel?dW-4J
Notary Public in and for the State ofTexas

MY CO:rvfMISSION EXPIRES:

10 -- s- d-.OOS-

[SEAL]

Draioage Easemedt IV- Tbe PrutOD Group - PAge 2

~~~~\ LAURA L NELSON
*tJ~~l*) NOTARY PUBLIC
\~~~~j State of Texas
~S!f~ Comm. Exp. 10-05-2005

\
\
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EXHIBIT A

DRAINAGE EASEMENT
TOWN OF ADDISON

'DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a description of a permanent drainage easement situated in the A. Bledsoe Survey,
Abstract No'. 157, Town ofAddison, Dallas CountyJ Texas, and being a portion ofLot 2,
Medley Estates, an addition to the Town of Addison, as conveyed to The Preston Group,
said permanent drainage' ,easement being more particularly described by metes and
bounds as follows:

COMMENCING at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Medley Estates Addition, as
evidenced by plat filed on'August 24, 1998, and recorded in the Deed Records of Dallas
County, Texas, and being a point at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Medley Estates
and common to the northeast line ofLot 89, Block B, Oaks North Addition, as evidenced
by plat filed and recorded in Volume79010, Page 1960, of the Deed Records of Dallas
COlIDty, Texas;

tHENCE, N 89 degrees 49 nUnutes 08 seconds E, a ,distance ·of 10.00 "feet to a pomt;

THENCE, S 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds W, a distance of 119.58 feet to a point, ~

said point being along the north line ofLot 1, Medley Estates Addition;

THENCE, S 89 "degree's 54 minutes 02 seconds W, a distance of 10 feet to a point, said
point being along the west line of said Lot 2 and the east line of Lot 87, Block BJ oakS
North Addition;

THENCE, N 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds E, a distance of 119.57 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING an area of 1195.75 square feet or 0.0275 acres of land within the metes
recited.

\
DraInage Easement IV - Tbe Preston Group - Page 3
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
[-;'~"",~ •. ,:<. --', t~;;:: ""«~-'" .,,,,. , ...... ".~-. .J ® Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010

November 20, 2002

Mr. William Long
The Preston Group
2301 Ohio Drive, Suite 235
Plano, Texas 75093

Re: Drainage Easements
Medley Addition

Dear Mr. Long:

(972) 450-2871

16801 Westgrove

In March 2002, the ToWn ofAddison requested and received a 10' x 10' drainage
easement, located at the northwest comer ofLot 2, Medley Addition. Subsequently, we
discussed the need to eXtend the drainage easement through the remaind'er ofLot 2 and
across Lot 1ofthis addition. Easement forms were prepared and forwarded to you for
signature and notarization. To date) the Town has not received these easement
documents, and we are unable to file and record them as final disposition ofthis matter.

Attached are copies ofthe two permanent drainage easement forms across Lots 1 & 2.
Please sign and notarize each document at your earliest convenience and return them to'~'

Steve Chutchian., P.E., Assistant City Engineer. Your consideration and attention is
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Michael Murphy, P.
Director ofPublic Works
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After Recording Return To:
Angela K. Washington
Cowles & Thompson, P.C.
901 Main Street, Suite 4000
DaUas, Texas 75202

TOWN OF ADDISON

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

§
§
§

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That The Preston Gro~p, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten and no/100 (SI0.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does by these presents grant, sell and convey
unto the Town of Addison of the County of Dallas, State of Texas, its successors and assigns,
hereinafter tenned Grantee, a perpetual easement and right-of-way in, under, over, along and
across the property descn1Jed in attached Exhibit A (Field Note Description).

This easement and right-of-way with all rights and privileges hereby granted may be used
for the purpose of constructing, operating, repairing, reconstructing and perpetually maintaining
storm drainage facilities in, over, through and under the premises hereinabove descnbed.
Grantee, its employees, agents, and licensees·shall at an times have the right and privilege to
access the perpetual easement herein granted. Grantor agrees not to construct or place within
the premises described above any buildings, fences, shrubs, trees or other improvements, without
the prior written consent ofGrantee.

To have and to hold the same, together with all and singular the rights and
hereditaments thereunto in anywise belonging unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, for the
purposes ofthe perpetual easement herein granted.

And Grantor hereby binds itself: its heirs, executors, agents and assi~ to warrant and
defend all and singular the above described easement and rights unto Grantee, its successors and
assigns, against every person whosoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part
thereof.

EXECUTED this day of ~, 2002.

THE PRESTON GROUP

By _

Print Name _

Title _

\
Drainage Easement m- Tbe PrestoD Group - Page 1



STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary public in and for said county and state, on this
___ day of , 2002, personally appeared - _
__________ on behalfofThe Preston Group, a ,
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his
signature on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which he acted executed the
instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN UNDER my hand and seal ofoffice the day and year last above written.

Notary Public in and for the State ofTexas

MY CO:MMISSION EXPIRES:

[SEAL]

\
DraiDage Easement m- The Preston Group - Page 2



EXHIBIT A

DRAINAGE EASEMENT
TOWN OF A,DDISON

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a description of a pennanent drainage easement situated in the A. Bledsoe Survey,
Abstract No. 157, Town of Addison, Dallas County, Texas, and being a portion ofLot 1,
Medley Estates, an addition to the Town ofAddiso~ as conveyed to The Preston Group,
said permanent drainage easement being more particularly descnOed by metes and
bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at the northwest comer of said Lot 1, Medley Estates Additio~ as
evidenced by plat filed on August 24, 1998, and recorded in the Deed Records of Dallas
County, Texas, and being a point at the northwest comer of said Lot 1, Medley Estates
Addition and common to the southwest comer ofLot 2, Medley Estates Addition

THENCE, N 89 degrees 54 minutes 02 seconds E, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point;

THENCE, S 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds W, a distance of 137.58 feet to a point,
said point being along the south line of Lot 1, Medley Estates Addition, and being a point
along the north line of Lot 2, Coppola Estates, as evidenced by plat filed and recorded in
Volume 89084, Page 2503, ofthe Deed Records ofDallas County, Texas;

THENCE, S 89 degrees 58 minutes 57 seconds W, a distance of 10 feet to apoint, said
point being along the west line of said Lot 1 and the east line of Lot 84, Block B, Oaks
North Additio~ as evidenced by plat filed and recorded in Volume 79010, Page 1960, of
the Deed Records ofDallas County, Texas;

THENCE, N 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds E, a distance of 137.57 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING;

CONTAlNING an area of 1375.75 square feet or 0.0316 acres of land within the metes
recited.

\
Drainage Easement ill - Tbe Preston Group - Page 3
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After Recording Return To:
Angela K. Washington
Cowles & Thompson, P.C..
901 Main Street, Suite 4000
DaHas, Texas 75202

TOWN OF ADDISON

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

§
§
§

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That The Preston Group, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, for and in consideration of
the sum ofTen and Do/I00 (SiO..oO) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does by these presents grant, sell and convey
unto the Town of Addison of the County of Dallas, State of Texas, its successors and assigns,
hereinafter termed Grantee, a perpetual easement and right-of-way ~ under, over, along and
across the property descn"bed in attached Exhibit A (Field Note Description).

This easement and right-of-way with all rights and privileges hereby granted may be used
for the purpose of constructing, operating, repairing, reconstructing and perpetually maintaining
stoim drainage facilities in, over, through and under -the premises hereinabove' descnbed.
Grantee, its employees, agents, and licensees shall at all times have the right and privilege to
access the perpetual easement herein granted. Grantor agrees not to construct or place within
the premises described above any buildings, fences, shrubs, trees or other improvements, without
the prior written consent ofGrantee.

To have and to bold the same, together with all and singular the rights and
hereditaments thereunto in anywise belonging unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, for the
purposes ofthe perpetual easement herein granted.

And Grantor hereby binds itself: its heirs, executors, agents and assigns to warrant and
defend all and singular the above described easement and rights Wlto Grantee, its successors and
assigns, against every person whosoever lawfully claiming or to claim the Same or any part
thereot:

EXECUTED this day of -7, 2002.

THE PRESTON GROUP

By _

Print Name-----------
Title --------------

\
Drainage Euemeot IV- The Preston Group - Page 1



_ • ..:.._-_ •• - I __ L..._-...__ :....~_.:.~........_ ..... __ • _ ....a.:.-~'' .:. • ...:.._.:.,;.. •••..:.••• __• "1' _- ---I.'''':''. _--":'~"":"""-:"_-_-=-_-......-";._....... :. _....:..----.:....:.~ :.-.....••• .....:..._:...:. _....:...~ _..., __ .01_ ••_: _h , ,; - -.;_

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary public in and for said county and state, on this
___ day of , 2002, personally appeared _--- -'
__________ on behalfofThe Preston Group, a ,
and acknowledged to me that he executed the Same in his authorized capacity, and that by his
signature on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which he acted executed the
instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN UNDER my hand and seal ofoffice the day and year last above written.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

[SEAL]

\
Drainage Easemeat IV - Tbe PrestoD Group - Page 2



EXHmITA

DRAINAGE EASEMENT
TOWN OF ADDISON

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a description of a permanent drainage easement situated in the A. Bledsoe Survey,
Abstract No. 157, Town of Addison, Dallas County, Texas, and being a portion of Lot 2,
Medley Estates, an addition to the Town ofAddiso~ as conveyed to The Preston Group,
said permanent drainage easement being more particularly descn1Jed by metes and
bounds as follows:

COMMENCING at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Medley Estates Addition, as
evidenced by plat filed on August 24, 1998, and recorded in the Deed Records of Dallas
County, Texas, and being a point at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Medley Estates
and common to the northeast line ofLot 89, Block B, Oaks North Addition, as evidenced
by plat filed and recorded in Volume79010, Page 1960, of the Deed Records of Dallas
County, Texas;

THENCE, N 89 degrees 49 minutes 08 seconds E, a distance of 10.00 feet to a pomt;

THENCE, S 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds W, a distance of 119.58 feet to a point, ­
said point being along the north line ofLot 1, Medley Estates Addition;

THENCE, S 89 "degree-s 54 minutes 02 seconds W, a distance of 10 feet to a point, said
point being along the west line of said Lot 2 and the east line of Lot 87, Block B, Oaks
North Addition;

THENCE, N 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds E, a distance of 119.57 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING an area of 1195.75 square feet or 0.0275 acres of land within the metes
recited.

\
Drainage Essement IV- Tbe Preston Group - Page 3
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INSOOFNr\...lJ PUBLIC WORIffi DEPARTMENT

Mr. William Long
Mr. John Coleman
The Preston Group
2301 Ohio Drive, Suite 235
Plano, Texas 75093

Re: Drainage Easements
Medley Addition

Gentlemen:

(972) 450·2871

16801 Westgrove

In March 2002, the Town of Addison requested and received a 10' x 10' drainage
easement, located at the northwest comer ofLot 2, Medley Addition. Subsequently, we
discussed the need to extend the drainage easement through the remainder ofLot 2 and
across Lot 1 ofthis addition. Easement forms were prepared and forwarded to you for
signature and notarization. To date, the Town has not received these easement
documents, and we are unable to file and record them as final disposition of this matter.

Attached are copies ofthe two permanent drainage easement forms across Lots 1 & 2.
Please sign and notarize each document at your earliest convenience and return them to
Steve Chutchian, P.E., Assistant City Engineer. Your consideration and attention is
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

~f.~~
Michael Murphy, P.E.
Director ofPublic Works



Bill Long CuStom Homes, Inc.
2301 Ohio Drive, Suite 235
Plano, Texas 75093

Town of Addison
Attn: Michael E. Murphy, P.E.
Director of Public Works
P.O. Box 9010
Addison, Texas 75001-9010

. ?SOt.i i +OCi i t; ",,,f,t.l,ll, lI"Jlu i-I' , llJl,ffill, ""JIIIJ'J ,1/.'111



TOWN OF

ADDISON PUBLIC WORKS

From: 5Wtt C/lC/tC/fI4t'1./

Company: fRECf.5/0/1/ !AtvJ)sc/fpE

FAX #: '172 .- 241-b~ 1£

Date: 3/2 7( CJ 2-

No. of ~ages (including cover):~_3 _

fETEI" hrE AeE 12E/r})fV p

()o f) (V () v£ EI'Vf). 71IA-~.I

5+~t.e L If{/ /C/fnrA-

Phone: 972/450- 2RA'b
Fax: 972/450-2837

16801 Westgrove
P.O. Box 9010
Addison, TX 75001-9010



Sent By: Precision Landscape Mgmt; 972 241 6616; Mar·25·02 3:53PM;
. ~ . -

Page 3/3

TO) - "':.-... '=-'

11IRUECISHON
Landscape Management, Inc.

LANDSCAPE PROPOSAL

FOR
TOWN OF ADDISON

ATTN: Ron Lee
Sodding and Temporary Irrigation @ Lakeshore Residence

..
March 25,2002

Proposed Installation of solid Sod St Augustine, temporary irrigation and (4) 4 ~ .. 5" cal. Cedar
Elms to include the preparation and fine grading ofturrareas:

1. Installation, prep and fine grading ofSoHd Sod Sf Augustine- .
. Total Cost: $ 6,600.00 .

2. Installation of (4) 4 ~"..sn cal Cedar Elms
Total Cost: $ 2,000.00

3. _Installation of Tenlporary Irrigation.
Total Cost: $ 2,000.00

*IFANY UNDERGROU,VD OBSTACLES (ROCK. UTiLITIES, CONCRETE, ETC.) ARE ENCOUNTERED AND IF
THEY CREATE ADDITIONAL WORK ABOVE AND 8EYOND THAT LISTED ABOVE THEN THERE WILL BE AN
EXTRA CHARGE FOR THE WORK.

! lRRlGATION ADAPTATJO"!S AND/OR CHA1VGES ARE NOT INCLUpED IN THE ABOV~ P~CES.

LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT, INC. DATE

2222 Valwood Parkway • Dallas, TX 75234 • (972) 241·3789 • Fax (972) 241-6616



Sent By: Precision Landscape Mgmtj 972 241 B6l6j

-----

Mar-25-02 3:53PMj Page 2/3

TO) -=-- ':..- -. =====-

11IRUECrSHON
Landscape Management, [nco

LANDSCAPE PROPOSAL

FOR
TOWN OF ADDISON

ATTN: Ron Lee
Sodding and Irrigation Repair@ Oaks North Triangle

March 25, 2002

Proposed [nstallation of solid Sod 8t Augustine, Steel Edging, Burford Holly shrubs, minor
grading @ drainage inlet and irrigation repair.

1. - Landscape Installation
Total Cost: $ 3,791.00

2. Irrigation Repair. Total Cost: $ 1.350.00

.. IF ANY UNDERGROUND OBSTACLES (ROCK. Ul'JLITiES, CONCRETE, ETC.) ARE ENCOlINTERED AND iF
THEY CREATE ADDITIONAL WORK ABOVE AND BEYOND THAT LISTED ABOVE THEN THERE WiLL BE AN
EXTRA CHARGE FOR THE WORK.

• IRRIGATION ADAPTATIONS AND/OR CHANGES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE ABOVE PRICES.

SION LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT, INC.

ACCEPTED BY:

d/L£ d4y;}

DATE

2222 Valwood Parkway • Dallas. TX 75234 • (972) 241-3789 • Fa (972) 241-6616



Sent By: Precision Landscape Mgmtj
4'

972 241 6616j

--

Mar~25~02 3:53PMj Page 1

DATE:
TO:
COi\'IPA1'tY:
PROPERT\":
FAX#:
FRO~I:

#OFPAGES:

----....... --- ...----- ~... ~-::: ------

. .IRUECll~llON
., .. Lan45c~pe· Management, Inc. : .

2222 VaiwoodJ Dallas, TX 75234
Phone: (972) 241-3789 Fax: (972) 241-6616

3-25-Qz..

~72-L/:iO-Z~3t./

Jf:n UJ b..l t;#

."".IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE AiL PAGES PLEASE CAI.L US ....
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N.ADDISO Post Office Bo< 9010 Addisoo, Texas 75001-901C
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After Recording Return To:
Angela K. Washington
Cowles & Thompson, P.C.
901 Main Street, Suite 4000
Dallas, Texas 75202

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

§
§
§

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That The Preston Group, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten and no/100 ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does by these presents grant, sell and convey
unto the Town of Addison of the C-ounty of Dallas, State of Texas, its successors and assigns,
hereinafter termed Grantee, a perpetual easement and right-of-way in, under, over, along and
across the property descn"bed in attached Exhibit A (Field Note Description).

This easement and right-of-way with all rights and privileges hereby granted may be used
for the purpose of constructing, operating, repairing, reconstructing and perpetually maintaining
storm. drainage facilities in, over, through and under the premises hereinabove descnOed.
Grantee, its employees, agents, and licensees shall at all times have the right and privilege to
access the perpetual easement herein granted. Grantor agrees not to construct or place within
the premises descnned above any buildings, fences, shrubs, trees or other improvements, without
the prior written consent ofGrantee.

To bave and to hold the same, together with all -and singular the rights and
hereditaments thereunto in anywise belonging unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, for the
purposes ofthe perpetual easement herein granted.

EXECUTED this

__ ,And Grantor hereby binds itself, its heirs, executors, agents and assigns to warrant and
defend all and singular the above described easement and rights unto Grantee, its successors and
assigns, against every person whosoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part
thereof.

DraiDage Easement - The Preston Group - Page 1



STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

§
§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary public in and for said ,county and state, on thisrle day ?f-(ff;{LJ , 2002, personally appeared William t..en~ ,
VI f?resK:1e on behalfof The Preston Group, a ,
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his
signature on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which he acted executed the
instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN UNDER my band and seal ofoffice the day and year last above written.

.
~~1MJ~
Notary Public in and for the State ofTexas

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

-i--:~c..:...<::I~--a.a&~~~~/¥AtlE
NOTARY PUBLIC

AS!.AtrE OF TEXAS
MY CoMM&asIoN EXPIRES

NOVEMBER 15, 2003

Drainage EuemeDt- The PresIOD Group - Page 2
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DRAINAGE EASEMENT
TOWN OF ADDISON

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a description of a permanent drainage easement situated in the A. Bledsoe Survey,
Abstract No. 157, Town of Addison, Dallas County, Texas, and being a portion of Lot 2, .
Medley Estates, an addition to the Town of Addison, as conveyed to The Preston Group,
said permanent drainage easement being more particularly described by metes and
bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Medley Estates addition, as
evidenced by plat filed on August 24, 1998, and recorded in the Deed Records ofDallas
County, Texas, and being a point at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Ivledie).' Estates
and common to the northeast comer ofLot 89, Block B, Oaks North' Addition, as
evidenced by plat filed and recorded in Volume79°10, Page 1960, of the Deed Records
ofDallas County, Texas;

THENCE, N 89 degrees 49 minutes 08 seconds E, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point, said
point being along the north line of said Lot 2;

THENCE, S 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds W, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point;

THENCE, S 89 degrees 49 minutes 08 seconds W, a distance of 10 feet to a point, said
point being along the west line of said Lot 2 and the east line of said Lot 89, Block B,
Oaks North Addition;

THENCE, NOD degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds E, a distance of 10.00 feet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING an area of 100.00 square feet or 0.0023 acres of land within the metes
recited.

EXHIBIT A



04/09/02
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TOWN OF ADDISON

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

§
§
§

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That The Preston Group, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten and no/100 ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does by these presents grant, sell and convey
unto the Town of Addison of the County of Dallas, State of Texas, its successors and assigns,
hereinafter termed Grantee, a perpetual easement and right-of-way ~ under, over, along and
across the property descnbed in attached Exhibit A (Field Note Description).

This easement and right-of-way with all rights and privileges hereby granted may be used
for the purpose of constructing, operating, repairing, reconstructing and perpetually maintaining
storm drainage facilities ~ over, through and under the premises hereinabove descn1>ed.
Grantee, its employees, agents, and licensees shall at all times have the right and pnvilege to
access the perpetual easement herein granted. Grantor agrees not to construct or place within
the premises descnbed above any buildings, fences, shrubs, trees or other improvements, without
the prior written consent of Grantee.

To have and to hold the same, together with all and singular the rights and
hereditaments thereunto in anywise belonging unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, for the
purposes ofthe perpetual easement herein granted.

By ..,..

EXECUTED this

Title
-~-r-~=-=-"'-"'"----:-~------

Drainage EasemeDt - The PrestOD Group - Page 1

And Grantor hereby binds itself, its heirs, executors, agents and assigns to warrant and
defend all and singular the above described easement and rights unto Grantee, its successors and
assigns, against every person whosoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same ~r any part
thereof:



STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

BEFORE ME, t~e undersigned notary public in and for s~id p0lplty and state, on this
~ day \'f_@rL. J , 2002, personally appeared W/IJJa...m ~~ ,

Vf ~e ~ on behalfofThe Preston Group, a ,
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his
signature on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which he acted executed the
instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN UNDER my band and seal ofoffice the day and year last above written.

~AXetoDWJ~
Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

MY CO:MMISSION EXPIRES:

Drainage Easement - Tbe Preston Group - Page 2
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DRAINAGE EASEMENT
TOWN OF ADDISON

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a description of a permanent drainage easement situated in the A. Bledsoe Survey,
Abstract No. 157, Town of Addison, Dallas County, Texas, and being a portion of Lot 2,
Medley Estates, an addition to the Town of Addison, as conveyed to The Preston Group,
said permanent drainage easement being more particularly described by metes and
bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Medley Estates addition, as
evidenced by plat filed on August 24, 1998, and recorded in the Deed Records of Dallas
County, Texas, and being a point at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, lVledlcy Estates
and common to the northeast comer ofLot 89, Block B, Oaks North Addition, as
evidenced by plat filed and recorded in Volume79010, Page 1960, of the Deed Records
ofDallas County, Texas;

THENCE, N 89 degrees 49 minutes 08 seconds E, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point, said
point being along the north line ofsaid Lot 2;

THENCE, S 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds W, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point;

THENCE, S 89 degrees 49 minutes 08 seconds W, a distance of 10 feet to a point, said
point being along the west line of said Lot 2 and the east line of said Lot 89, Block B,
Oaks North Addition;

THENCE, N 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds E, a distance of 10.00 feet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING an area of 100.00 square feet or 0.0023 acres of land within the metes
recited.

EXHIBIT A

2ffi.20 69
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"l\~ provision herein which restricts the sale, rentar. or U!U!J at til.
cO~CJ'ibed real property because of color or ral;8 's Inval/If Inel
"non~arceable under federal law. : .
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DAllAS
I hereby certify this Instrument was fUed on the dale and Urn.
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DRAINAGE EASEMENT
TOWN OF ADDISON

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a description of a permanent drainage easement situated in the A. Bledsoe Survey,
Abstract No. 157, Town of Addison, Dallas County, Texas, and being a portion ofLot 2,
Medley Estates, an addition to the Town ofAddison, as conveyed to The Preston Group,
said permanent drainage easement being more particularly described by metes and
bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Medley Estates addition, as
evidenced by plat filed on August 24, 1998, and recorded in the Deed Records ofDallas
County, Texas, and being a point at the northwest comer ofsaid Lot 2, Medley Estates
and common to the northeast comer ofLot 89, Block B, Oaks North Addition, as
evidenced by plat filed and recorded in Volume79010, Page 1960, ofthe Deed Records
ofDallas County, Texas;

THENCE, N 89 degrees 49 minutes 08 seconds E, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point, said
point being along the north line ofsaid Lot 2;

THENCE, S 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds W, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point;

THENCE, S 89 degrees 49 minutes 08 seconds W, a distance of 10 feet to a point, said
point being along the west line ofsaid Lot 2 and the east line of said Lot 89, Block B,
Oaks North Addition;

THENCE, N 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds E, a distance of 10.00 feet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING an area of 100.00 square feet or 0.0023 acres of land within the metes
recited.



DRAINAGE EASEMENT
TOWN OF ADDISON

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Being a description ofa permanent drainage easement situated in the A. Bledsoe Survey,
Abstract No. 157, Town ofAddison, Dallas County, Texas, and being a portion ofLot 2,
Medley Estates, an addition to the Town ofAddison, as conveyed to The Preston Group,
said pennanent drainage easement being more particularly described by metes and
bounds as follows:

COMMENCING at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Medley Estates Addition, as
evidenced by plat filed on August 24, 1998, and recorded in the Deed Records ofDallas
County, Texas, and being a point at the northwest comer ofsaid Lot 2, Medley Estates
and common to the northeast comer ofLot 89, Block B, Oaks North Addition, as
evidenced by plat filed and recorded in Volume79010, Page 1960, ofthe Deed Records
ofDallas COWlty, Texas;

THENCE, S 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds W, a distance of 10.00 feet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING, said point being along the west line ofsaid Lot 2, Medley Estates;

THENCE, N 89 degrees 49 minutes 08 seconds E, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point;

THENCE, S 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds W, a distance of 119.58 feet to a point,
said point being along the north line ofLot 1, Medley Estates Addition;

THENCE, S 89 degrees S4 minutes 02 seconds W, a distance of 10 feet to a point, said
point being along the west line ofsaid Lot 2 and the east line ofLot 87, Block B, Oaks
North Addition;

THENCE, N 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds E, a distance of 119.57 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING an area of 1195.75 square feet or 0.0275 acres ofland within the metes
recited.



After Recording Return To:
Angela K. Washington
Cowles & Thompson, P.C.
901 Main Street, Suite 4000
DaUas, Texas 75202

TOWN OF ADDISON

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

§
§
§

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That The Preston Group, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten and no/l00 ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does by these presents grant, sell and convey
unto the Town of Addison of the County of Dallas, State of Texas, its successors and assigns,
hereinafter termed Grantee, a perpetual easement and right-of-way in, under, over, along and
across the property descnbed in attached Exhibit A (Field Note Description).

This easement and right-of-way with all rights and privileges hereby granted may be used
for the purpose of constructing, operating, repairing, reconstructing and perpetually maintaining
storm drainage facilities in, over, through and under the premises hereinabove described.
G rantee, its employees, agents, and licensees shall at all times have the right and privilege to
access the perpetual easement herein granted. Grantor agrees not to construct or place within
the premises described above any buildings, fences, shrubs, trees or other improvements, without
the prior written consent ofGrantee.

To have and to hold the same, together with all and singular the rights and
hereditaments thereunto in anywise belonging unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, for the
purposes ofthe perpetual easement herein granted.

And Grantor hereby binds itself, its heirs, executors, agents and assigns to warrant and
defend all and singular the above described easement and rights unto Grantee, its successors and
assigns, against every person whosoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part
thereof.

EXECUTED this day of , 2002.

THE PRESTON GROUP

By _

Print Name------------

Title --------------

Drainage Easement - Tbe Preston Group - Page 1



STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

§
§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary public in and for said county and state, on this
___ day of , 2002, personally appeared ~-- _
______~ on behalfofThe Preston Group, a ,
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his
signature on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which he acted executed the
instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN UNDER my hand and seal ofoffice the day and year last above written.

Notary Public in and for the State ofTexas

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

[SEAL]

Drainage Ell5ement - Tbe Preston Group - Page 2
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DRAINAGE EASEMENT
TOWN OF ADDISON

DALLAS COlmTY, TEXAS

Being a description of a permanent drainage easement situated in the A. Bledsoe Survey,
Abstract No. 157, Town ofAddison, Dallas County, Texas, and being a portion of Lot 2,
Medley Estates, an addition to the Town ofAddison, as conveyed to The Preston Group,
said pennanent drainage easement being more particularly described by metes and
bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Medley Estates addition, as
evidenced by plat filed <;>n August 24, 1998, and recorded in the Deed Records of Dallas
County, Texas, and being a point at the northwest comer of said Lot 2, Medley Estates
and common to the northeast comer ofLot 89, Block B, Oaks North Addition, as
evidenced by plat filed and recorded in Volurne79010, Page 1960, of the Deed Records
ofDallas County, Texas;

THENCE, N 89 degrees 49 minutes 08 seconds E, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point, said
point being along the north line of said Lot 2;

THENCE, S 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds W, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point;

THENCE, S 89 degrees 49 minutes 08 seconds W, a distance of 10 feet to a point, said
point being along the west line of said Lot 2 and the east line of said Lot 89, Block B,
Oaks North Addition;

THENCE, N 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds E, a distance of 10.00 feet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING an area of 100.00 square feet or 0.0023 acres of land within the metes
recited.

EXHIBIT A
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.2. remove and replace existiug
exposedaggregate sidewalk
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construct 2-8td, "l'" Inlet as
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5. re-sod disturbed areas within
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..:co.~s~cfion·.sta!4':'g3' 0 ••• '

eXls"fiJig utility IOCa.tion·· .
barri~~.ing,.as required
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~~te:ContractorsllaU~etfoniI tile foUo.;ru.g: '
. 1. connect.,proposedstorm drain

. til eXiSting curb Met "
remove and replace existing
exposed aggregate sidewalk

3; .. l'eJ;lloye and repTace one p~nel
ofeXiSting wooden fence. '
construct 1-8td,"Y" Inlet as

, sllown oD, tile pIllns. ,
5. re-sod disturbed areas witllin ,

construction site., :
.:co.nstiuctiou·staking': .' -.
.'exiSthig ntility iocation " '
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. 1. .connectJlloposedstorm drain
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.2. remove arid replace existing

exposedaggregate sidewalk
3; .. relJloye and repTace one p~nel

ofeXiSting ,¥ooden fence. .
construct 1-5td, "Y" Inlet as

. shoWD.o~ the plans.
S. . re-sod disturbed areas within .

construction site..·
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. ~~te:.Contracfor shaDperform the folloWing:
, 1. .conn~ct'p~oposed "storm drain

. . t(l eJiSting curb iDlet .'
,2. remove and replace existing

exposedaggregate sidewalk
3; . relpoxe and repT:ice one pl1:nel

,oreXiSting wooden fenee. . '.
construct l-Stl1, "Y" Inlet as
ShOWD.O~ theptans•.

5. .' re-sod disturbed areas within .
construction site..: .

.:co.nstfuciioiiiltaking':' -.' .
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remove and replace existing
exposed aggregate sidewalk

3; . reJ.:1,1o~e and repface one p~neI

. ofeXiSting wooden fence. .
4. «:onstruct l-Std, "Y" Inlet as
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EXisting Wooden Fence
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l' Apron (concrete)
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Existing Wooden Fence

"yi' TYP-E INLET DETAILS
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